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5\RM,L GJI]U •gI]VFZL<Z)!$ 2

zwWF\Hl,zwWF\Hl,zwWF\Hl,

D/[ K[ N[C DF8LDF\4 56 DFGJLG]\ GFD _J[ K[P DZ[ K[ DFGJL 5MT[ DFGJLG]\ SFD _J[ K[P

YIM GYL DFZF lN,G[ lJ`JF;4 TDM VFH GYL VDFZL 5F;P 3ZGF NZ[S B}6[ TDFZL ;]JF; K[P 

lN,GL CZ 30SGDF\ TDFZM JF; K[P

ÔE] VF5GF VFtDFG[ V[DGF RZ6MDF\ :YFG VF5[

V[JL VDFZL V\ToSZ6YL ÔFY"GFPPPP

V5"6STF"V5"6STF"
AMAL 8[,ZAMAL 8[,Z

V5"6STF"
AMAL 8[,Z

DC[XEF. U65TZFD 5\RM,LDC[XEF. U65TZFD 5\RM,LDC[XEF. U65TZFD 5\RM,L

:JP U65TZFD l+EMJGNF; 5\RM,L:JP U65TZFD l+EMJGNF; 5\RM,L

XLT,S]DFZ DC[XEF. 5\RM,LXLT,S]DFZ DC[XEF. 5\RM,L

HI\lTEF. U65TZFD 5\RM,LHI\lTEF. U65TZFD 5\RM,L

VFG\NEF. HI\lTEF. 5\RM,LVFG\NEF. HI\lTEF. 5\RM,L

;DLZEF. HI\lTEF. 5\RM,L;DLZEF. HI\lTEF. 5\RM,L

:JP U65TZFD l+EMJGNF; 5\RM,L

XLT,S]DFZ DC[XEF. 5\RM,L

HI\lTEF. U65TZFD 5\RM,L

VFG\NEF. HI\lTEF. 5\RM,L

;DLZEF. HI\lTEF. 5\RM,L

:JP ZD6A[G U65TZFD 5\RM,L:JP ZD6A[G U65TZFD 5\RM,L

lCZ,A[G XLT,S]DFZ 5\RM,LlCZ,A[G XLT,S]DFZ 5\RM,L

lGD"/FA[G HI\lTEF. 5\RM,LlGD"/FA[G HI\lTEF. 5\RM,L

lN5LSFA[G VFG\NEF. 5\RM,LlN5LSFA[G VFG\NEF. 5\RM,L

ZL8FA[G ;DLZEF. 5\RM,LZL8FA[G ;DLZEF. 5\RM,L

:JP ZD6A[G U65TZFD 5\RM,L

lCZ,A[G XLT,S]DFZ 5\RM,L

lGD"/FA[G HI\lTEF. 5\RM,L

lN5LSFA[G VFG\NEF. 5\RM,L

ZL8FA[G ;DLZEF. 5\RM,L

V\H,L < lNIF < VJGL < J'là

TYF ;D:T 5lZJFZGF HIzL S'q6

AMAL 8[,Z4 N]lWIF T/FJ4 GJ;FZL

OMG o )Z^#& < Z$)$)^

:JP VP;F{P R\l2SFA[G DC[XEF. 5\RM,L
HgD o Z)P#P!(5) V1ZJF; o !^P!ZPZ)!$



:JP XF\lT,F, OSLZEF. 5\RM,L ;]ZT :JP HU_JGNF; SÿIF6_ UHHZ ;]ZT
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GJI]U X]ElR\TS

GJI]U X]E[rKSVF5 AgG[G[ VDFZL ;F{GL J\NGFVF5 AgG[G[ VDFZL ;F{GL J\NGFVF5 AgG[G[ VDFZL ;F{GL J\NGF

:JP D6L,F, E},FEF. 5\RM,L:JP D6L,F, E},FEF. 5\RM,L
HPTFP !P!P!(Z* HPTFP !P!P!(Z* 

:JU"JF; o (P^PZ)!Zs*$ JQ"f:JU"JF; o (P^PZ)!Zs*$ JQ"f

:JP D6L,F, E},FEF. 5\RM,L
HPTFP !P!P!(Z* 

:JU"JF; o (P^PZ)!Zs*$ JQ"f

:JPVP;F{P EUJTLA[G D6L,F, 5\RM,L:JPVP;F{P EUJTLA[G D6L,F, 5\RM,L
HPTFP !P!P!(#$  HPTFP !P!P!(#$  

:JU"JF; Z(P!!P!! s&& JQ"f:JU"JF; Z(P!!P!! s&& JQ"f

:JPVP;F{P EUJTLA[G D6L,F, 5\RM,L
HPTFP !P!P!(#$  

:JU"JF; Z(P!!P!! s&& JQ"f

lSZ6 D6L,F, 5\RM,L         lSZ6 D6L,F, 5\RM,L         
VP;F{P 5|LlT lSZ6 5\RM,LVP;F{P 5|LlT lSZ6 5\RM,L
SF{X,ZFH lSZ6 5\RM,LSF{X,ZFH lSZ6 5\RM,L

VP;F{P ZLDF SF{X,ZFH UþHZVP;F{P ZLDF SF{X,ZFH UþHZ
lRP C[T, lSZ6 5\RM,LlRP C[T, lSZ6 5\RM,L

lRPP V1Z HI[XEF. UF\WLlRPP V1Z HI[XEF. UF\WL

lSZ6 D6L,F, 5\RM,L         
VP;F{P 5|LlT lSZ6 5\RM,L
SF{X,ZFH lSZ6 5\RM,L

VP;F{P ZLDF SF{X,ZFH UþHZ
lRP C[T, lSZ6 5\RM,L

lRPP V1Z HI[XEF. UF\WL

Z)Z4 ZH[ DF/[4 lJ\U<V[4 U6[XS'5F lAÿ0L\U4 A|ÐFS]DFZL ;[g8Z ;FD[4 %,M8 ^<0L4Z)Z4 ZH[ DF/[4 lJ\U<V[4 U6[XS'5F lAÿ0L\U4 A|ÐFS]DFZL ;[g8Z ;FD[4 %,M8 ^<0L4
NàF+[I ZM04 ;F\TFS|]hs5lÈDf4 D]\A. < $)) )5$ AS.NàF+[I ZM04 ;F\TFS|]hs5lÈDf4 D]\A. < $)) )5$ AS.

OMG o s)ZZf Z^^! $)#Z              DMAF., o  )(#ZZZ ^#5Z* OMG o s)ZZf Z^^! $)#Z              DMAF., o  )(#ZZZ ^#5Z* 
                                      

Z)Z4 ZH[ DF/[4 lJ\U<V[4 U6[XS'5F lAÿ0L\U4 A|ÐFS]DFZL ;[g8Z ;FD[4 %,M8 ^<0L4
NàF+[I ZM04 ;F\TFS|]hs5lÈDf4 D]\A. < $)) )5$ AS.

OMG o s)ZZf Z^^! $)#Z              DMAF., o  )(#ZZZ ^#5Z* 
                   

:G[CELGL SZ]6FDIL DFTF RZ6[ XZ6 NLH[4:G[CELGL SZ]6FDIL DFTF RZ6[ XZ6 NLH[4

AL,B ZC[ CD lXX] ;]T T[Z[ NIF 2lq8 SLH[4AL,B ZC[ CD lXX] ;]T T[Z[ NIF 2lq8 SLH[4

HI DFTFNLPPPP HI DFTFNLPPPPP HI DFTFNLPPPP HI DFTFNLPPPPP 

HI DFTF SL HI CMPPPPHI DFTF SL HI CMPPPP

:G[CELGL SZ]6FDIL DFTF RZ6[ XZ6 NLH[4

AL,B ZC[ CD lXX] ;]T T[Z[ NIF 2lq8 SLH[4

HI DFTFNLPPPP HI DFTFNLPPPPP 

HI DFTF SL HI CMPPPP
GJ,]\ JQ" T\N]Z:TDI4 TFHULDI VG[ GJ,]\ JQ" T\N]Z:TDI4 TFHULDI VG[ 

VFG\NDI AGL ZCM V[H 5|FY"GF VFG\NDI AGL ZCM V[H 5|FY"GF 
;J[" 7FlTHGMG[ ;J[" 7FlTHGMG[ 

VDFZF VDFZF 

GJ,]\ JQ" T\N]Z:TDI4 TFHULDI VG[ 
VFG\NDI AGL ZCM V[H 5|FY"GF 

;J[" 7FlTHGMG[ 
VDFZF 

JQ" Z)!5GF ;F,D]AFZSJQ" Z)!5GF ;F,D]AFZSJQ" Z)!5GF ;F,D]AFZS

2010-2030

GJI]U X]E[rKS

;àZDL 5}cIlTlYV[ zwWF\Hl,;àZDL 5}cIlTlYV[ zwWF\Hl,;àZDL 5}cIlTlYV[ zwWF\Hl,
VF5GM DFIF/] lGo:JFY" DL,G;FZ :JEFJ4 SF{8]\lAS EFJGF4 VF5GM DFIF/] lGo:JFY" DL,G;FZ :JEFJ4 SF{8]\lAS EFJGF4 

5|[D4 NL3" 2lq8 VG[ WFlD"SJ'lT VF5GF ;DU| _JGDF\ 5|[D4 NL3" 2lq8 VG[ WFlD"SJ'lT VF5GF ;DU| _JGDF\ 
SFD ÔtI[GL ST"jIlGq9F4 TGTM0 DC[GT SZJFGF  SFD ÔtI[GL ST"jIlGq9F4 TGTM0 DC[GT SZJFGF  
VF5GF VFNX" U]6M lJ;ZL XSFI V[D GYL4 VF5GF VFNX" U]6M lJ;ZL XSFI V[D GYL4 
VF5 ,L,L ;\;FZJF0L D]SL NàXZ6 YIFPPPPPPVF5 ,L,L ;\;FZJF0L D]SL NàXZ6 YIFPPPPPP

5ZDFtDF VF5GF NXF"J[, 5ZD5Y 5Z 5NF5"6 SZJF 5ZDFtDF VF5GF NXF"J[, 5ZD5Y 5Z 5NF5"6 SZJF 
VDM ;C]G[ XlST V5["VDM ;C]G[ XlST V5["

VF5GM DFIF/] lGo:JFY" DL,G;FZ :JEFJ4 SF{8]\lAS EFJGF4 
5|[D4 NL3" 2lq8 VG[ WFlD"SJ'lT VF5GF ;DU| _JGDF\ 
SFD ÔtI[GL ST"jIlGq9F4 TGTM0 DC[GT SZJFGF  
VF5GF VFNX" U]6M lJ;ZL XSFI V[D GYL4 
VF5 ,L,L ;\;FZJF0L D]SL NàXZ6 YIFPPPPPP

5ZDFtDF VF5GF NXF"J[, 5ZD5Y 5Z 5NF5"6 SZJF 
VDM ;C]G[ XlST V5["

TYF ;D:T 5lZJFZTYF ;D:T 5lZJFZTYF ;D:T 5lZJFZ

V5"6STF"V5"6STF"V5"6STF"

5G;EF. lJP 5\RM,L5G;EF. lJP 5\RM,L

9FSMZEF. lJP 5\RM,L9FSMZEF. lJP 5\RM,L

R[TGEF. lJP 5\RM,LR[TGEF. lJP 5\RM,L

E]5[gŒEF. lJP 5\RM,LE]5[gŒEF. lJP 5\RM,L

5|lJ6EF. lJP 5\RM,L5|lJ6EF. lJP 5\RM,L

5]q5SF\T lJP 5\RM,L5]q5SF\T lJP 5\RM,L

:JP 5Z;MàDNF; H[P 5\RM,L:JP 5Z;MàDNF; H[P 5\RM,L

ZFH[XEF. UMZWGEF. 5\RM,LZFH[XEF. UMZWGEF. 5\RM,L

5|lJ6R\Œ KM8]EF. N[;F.5|lJ6R\Œ KM8]EF. N[;F.

5G;EF. lJP 5\RM,L

9FSMZEF. lJP 5\RM,L

R[TGEF. lJP 5\RM,L

E]5[gŒEF. lJP 5\RM,L

5|lJ6EF. lJP 5\RM,L

5]q5SF\T lJP 5\RM,L

:JP 5Z;MàDNF; H[P 5\RM,L

ZFH[XEF. UMZWGEF. 5\RM,L

5|lJ6R\Œ KM8]EF. N[;F.

:JP ZDL,FA[G 5LP 5\RM,L:JP ZDL,FA[G 5LP 5\RM,L
HIMlTQA[G 8LP 5\RM,LHIMlTQA[G 8LP 5\RM,L
HIMlTA[G ;LP 5\RM,LHIMlTA[G ;LP 5\RM,L
HIzLA[G ALP 5\RM,LHIzLA[G ALP 5\RM,L
DDTFA[G 5LP 5\RM,LDDTFA[G 5LP 5\RM,L
EFJGFA[G 5LP 5\RM,LEFJGFA[G 5LP 5\RM,L

:JP ;]XL,FA[G 5LP 5\RM,L:JP ;]XL,FA[G 5LP 5\RM,L
C\;FA[G ZFH[XEF. 5\RM,LC\;FA[G ZFH[XEF. 5\RM,L
EŒFA[G 5|lJ6R\Œ N[;F.EŒFA[G 5|lJ6R\Œ N[;F.

:JP ZDL,FA[G 5LP 5\RM,L
HIMlTQA[G 8LP 5\RM,L
HIMlTA[G ;LP 5\RM,L
HIzLA[G ALP 5\RM,L
DDTFA[G 5LP 5\RM,L
EFJGFA[G 5LP 5\RM,L

:JP ;]XL,FA[G 5LP 5\RM,L
C\;FA[G ZFH[XEF. 5\RM,L
EŒFA[G 5|lJ6R\Œ N[;F.

2010-2030

:JP H[SMZA[G lJÃ,NF; 5\RM,L

:JP lJõ,NF; ;MDFEF. 5\RM,L:JP lJõ,NF; ;MDFEF. 5\RM,L
ZFH5L5,FZFH5L5,F

:JP lJõ,NF; ;MDFEF. 5\RM,L
ZFH5L5,F

HgD o !&P$P!(!*    :JU"JF; o $P!P!((*
R{+ ;]N &4 U]~JFZ   5MQ ;]N ;FTD4 ZlJJFZ
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GJI]U X]ElR\TS

2010-2030

zLDlT 5]q5FA[G AF,S'q6 HZLJF,F ;]ZT zL ;]Z[XR\ã Dl6,F, KF5FJF,F ;]ZT

BZ[BZ ïDFð VFH[ 56 TDFZF jCF,GF BZ[BZ ïDFð VFH[ 56 TDFZF jCF,GF 

NlZIF ;DL VF9[I lNSZLVM TDFZLNlZIF ;DL VF9[I lNSZLVM TDFZL

;TT C}O h\B[ K[P OMG SZTF\ H ïlNSZFð;TT C}O h\B[ K[P OMG SZTF\ H ïlNSZFð

VG[ ïA[8Fð H[JF XaNM ;F\E/JF VG[ ïA[8Fð H[JF XaNM ;F\E/JF 

VDFZF SFG T,;L ZÑF K[PVDFZF SFG T,;L ZÑF K[P

Ô[DF/ VG[ ;NF C;TM RC[ZMÔ[DF/ VG[ ;NF C;TM RC[ZM

VFH[ 56 VF\BGL ;D1 TZTM ZC[ K[4VFH[ 56 VF\BGL ;D1 TZTM ZC[ K[4

;FY[ V[ ÎNIDF\ C_ 56 V[JM G[ V[JM VSA\W K[P ;FY[ V[ ÎNIDF\ C_ 56 V[JM G[ V[JM VSA\W K[P 

TDFZF Ô[DF/ VG[ :G[CEIF" :5X"G[ h\BTLTDFZF Ô[DF/ VG[ :G[CEIF" :5X"G[ h\BTL

TDFZL jCF,GF NlZIF ;DL lNSZLVMTDFZL jCF,GF NlZIF ;DL lNSZLVM

BZ[BZ ïDFð VFH[ 56 TDFZF jCF,GF 

NlZIF ;DL VF9[I lNSZLVM TDFZL

;TT C}O h\B[ K[P OMG SZTF\ H ïlNSZFð

VG[ ïA[8Fð H[JF XaNM ;F\E/JF 

VDFZF SFG T,;L ZÑF K[P

Ô[DF/ VG[ ;NF C;TM RC[ZM

VFH[ 56 VF\BGL ;D1 TZTM ZC[ K[4

;FY[ V[ ÎNIDF\ C_ 56 V[JM G[ V[JM VSA\W K[P 

TDFZF Ô[DF/ VG[ :G[CEIF" :5X"G[ h\BTL

TDFZL jCF,GF NlZIF ;DL lNSZLVM

KÃL 5}cITLYLV[ KÃL 5}cITLYLV[ 
EFJEZL z†F\H,LEFJEZL z†F\H,L
KÃL 5}cITLYLV[ 
EFJEZL z†F\H,L

GJI]U X]E[rKSGJI]U X]E[rKSGJI]U X]E[rKS

V5"6STF"V5"6STF"V5"6STF"
U\P:JP HIzLA[G S'q6SF\T DFZOTLVFU\P:JP HIzLA[G S'q6SF\T DFZOTLVF
U\P:JP lGD"/FA[G I]P DFZOTLVFU\P:JP lGD"/FA[G I]P DFZOTLVF

U\P:JP HIzLA[G S'q6SF\T DFZOTLVF
U\P:JP lGD"/FA[G I]P DFZOTLVF

5F\RDL 5}cIlTlYV[PPPPPÎNIF\\Hl,5F\RDL 5}cIlTlYV[PPPPPÎNIF\\Hl,5F\RDL 5}cIlTlYV[PPPPPÎNIF\\Hl,

lGZHS]DFZ S[P DFZOTLVF  :JFlT lGZH DFZOTLVFlGZHS]DFZ S[P DFZOTLVF  :JFlT lGZH DFZOTLVF
lRP ÔFY"JL lGZH DFZOTLVF  lRP VFI"G lGZH DFZOTLVFlRP ÔFY"JL lGZH DFZOTLVF  lRP VFI"G lGZH DFZOTLVF
CQ"S]DFZ SD,[XEF. XFC       D[3GF CQ"S]DFZ XFCCQ"S]DFZ SD,[XEF. XFC       D[3GF CQ"S]DFZ XFC

lGZHS]DFZ S[P DFZOTLVF  :JFlT lGZH DFZOTLVF
lRP ÔFY"JL lGZH DFZOTLVF  lRP VFI"G lGZH DFZOTLVF
CQ"S]DFZ SD,[XEF. XFC       D[3GF CQ"S]DFZ XFC

zL VlG,S]DFZ I]P DFZOTLVF  zLDlT JF;\TLA[G V[ DFZOTLVFzL VlG,S]DFZ I]P DFZOTLVF  zLDlT JF;\TLA[G V[ DFZOTLVFzL VlG,S]DFZ I]P DFZOTLVF  zLDlT JF;\TLA[G V[ DFZOTLVF

$!í&4 ïzL S'q6 lJCFZð $!í&4 ïzL S'q6 lJCFZð 
;MDGFY DCFN[J ZM04 ;ZUD XMl5\U ;[g8ZGL 5FK/4;MDGFY DCFN[J ZM04 ;ZUD XMl5\U ;[g8ZGL 5FK/4

V9JF ,F.g;4  ;]ZT < #(5 ))&V9JF ,F.g;4  ;]ZT < #(5 ))&
s3Zf ì (!<Z^!<ZZ5&Z^$s3Zf ì (!<Z^!<ZZ5&Z^$
DMP o (#Z&( #!5Z5DMP o (#Z&( #!5Z5

$!í&4 ïzL S'q6 lJCFZð 
;MDGFY DCFN[J ZM04 ;ZUD XMl5\U ;[g8ZGL 5FK/4

V9JF ,F.g;4  ;]ZT < #(5 ))&
s3Zf ì (!<Z^!<ZZ5&Z^$
DMP o (#Z&( #!5Z5

ïVF5GF ;D'† VFNXM"4 VYFU 5lZzD4 ;FNULEI]" _JG4 ïVF5GF ;D'† VFNXM"4 VYFU 5lZzD4 ;FNULEI]" _JG4 
5ZM5SFZL ;[JFEFJL :JEFJ4 lX16 VF5JFGF<JWFZJFGF 5ZM5SFZL ;[JFEFJL :JEFJ4 lX16 VF5JFGF<JWFZJFGF 

;TT ÔIF;M TYF ;rRF. VDFZF Ô[Z6F :+MT AGL ZÑF K[ ;TT ÔIF;M TYF ;rRF. VDFZF Ô[Z6F :+MT AGL ZÑF K[ 
G[ ZC[X[Pð VF5GF N[ClJ,IG[ VFH[ +6 JQ" 5}ZF YIF K[4 G[ ZC[X[Pð VF5GF N[ClJ,IG[ VFH[ +6 JQ" 5}ZF YIF K[4 

tIFZ[ ÔE] VF5GF lNjI VFtDFG[ tIFZ[ ÔE] VF5GF lNjI VFtDFG[ 
5ZD XF\lT A1[ V[H 5lZJFZGL ÔFY"GFPPPPP5ZD XF\lT A1[ V[H 5lZJFZGL ÔFY"GFPPPPP

ïVF5GF ;D'† VFNXM"4 VYFU 5lZzD4 ;FNULEI]" _JG4 
5ZM5SFZL ;[JFEFJL :JEFJ4 lX16 VF5JFGF<JWFZJFGF 

;TT ÔIF;M TYF ;rRF. VDFZF Ô[Z6F :+MT AGL ZÑF K[ 
G[ ZC[X[Pð VF5GF N[ClJ,IG[ VFH[ +6 JQ" 5}ZF YIF K[4 

tIFZ[ ÔE] VF5GF lNjI VFtDFG[ 
5ZD XF\lT A1[ V[H 5lZJFZGL ÔFY"GFPPPPP

GJI]U X]E[rKSGJI]U X]E[rKSGJI]U X]E[rKS

V1ZJF;L V1ZJF;L 
U\P:JP XF\TFA[G ELBFEF. 5\RM,LU\P:JP XF\TFA[G ELBFEF. 5\RM,L

HgD TFP ^P*P!(Z* VPJFPTFP Z!P!PZ))(HgD TFP ^P*P!(Z* VPJFPTFP Z!P!PZ))(

V1ZJF;L 
U\P:JP XF\TFA[G ELBFEF. 5\RM,L

HgD TFP ^P*P!(Z* VPJFPTFP Z!P!PZ))(

5NDF4 WlD"q9sþIMlTf4 DFIF4 ÔlJ6F4 5NDF4 WlD"q9sþIMlTf4 DFIF4 ÔlJ6F4 
C[DF4 ULTF4 ;MG,4 V,MSL C[DF4 ULTF4 ;MG,4 V,MSL 

TYF 5lZJFZHGMPPPPTYF 5lZJFZHGMPPPP

5NDF4 WlD"q9sþIMlTf4 DFIF4 ÔlJ6F4 
C[DF4 ULTF4 ;MG,4 V,MSL 

TYF 5lZJFZHGMPPPP

2010-2030

:JP S'q6SF\T pàDZFD DFZOTLVF:JP S'q6SF\T pàDZFD DFZOTLVF
HgD o Z)P(P!(5$   :JU"JF; o !#P!PZ)!)HgD o Z)P(P!(5$   :JU"JF; o !#P!PZ)!)

:JP S'q6SF\T pàDZFD DFZOTLVF
HgD o Z)P(P!(5$   :JU"JF; o !#P!PZ)!)



5\RM,L GJI]U •gI]VFZL<Z)!$ 5

GJI]U X]ElR\TS

zL 5\RM,L ;[JF ;DFH DCFD\0/ ;\RFl,T

5|SFXGG]\ :Y/
0L<#)Z4 X]ED Z[;L0g;L4 D[WF VM8MDMAF.ÿ; ;FD[4
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@F.D ZLOM"g; VMU["GF.h[XG4 jIFZF wJFZF ;]\NZ ;DH @F.D ZLOM"g; VMU["GF.h[XG4 jIFZF wJFZF ;]\NZ ;DH 

 Z)!$ G\] JQ" BF8L VG[ DL9L IFN G[ ,. 5}6" Y. 
UI]\P VF56[ ;F{ Z)!5 GF\ JQ"G[ VFJSFZJF YGUGL ZCIF 
K[P VFJGFZ]\ Z)!5 G]\ JQ" ;F{ 7FlTHGMG[ 5|UlTSFZS lGJ0[ 
V[JL X]E[rKF ;C ;F{G[ Happy New Year.

 DCFD\0/GF\ 5|D]B TZLS[ D[\ W]ZF ;\EF?IF  AFN 
;DFHGF\ ;F{ 7FlTHGM<V[SDMG[ +6 UM, ZH] SIF" CTF\P H[DF\ 
I]JFGM4 DlC,FVM VG[ 5F, lJEFUGF\ GFGF\ GFGF\ V[SDMG[ 
E[UF SZL 5F, lJEFUDF\ VlWJ[XGG]\ VFIMHGP UT JQ"DF\ 
I]JFGM DF8[ VFSF\1F<Z T[DH B[, DCFS]\EG]\ ;O/ VFIMHG 
V\S,[`JZ 8LD[ SI"]P DM8L ;\bIFDF\ I]JFGM V[S+ YIF\P tIFZ 
AFN I]PS[PGF\ S[8,FS EF.VMGF\ ;CSFZ YL VF56[ lJWJF< 
lGZFWFZ EF.<AC[GMGM WFlD"S 5|JF; o UF\WLGUZ4 DC]0L4 
B[0A|ÐF4 V\AF_4 XFD/F_4 0FSMZ4 ;FZ;FGF\ NX"GG]\ B]A 
;]\NZ VFIMHG jIFZFGL 8LD ‹FZF SZJFDF\ VFjI]\P 
DCFD\0/GF\ 5) JQ"GL ;]J6" HI\lTGL IFNULZL ~5[ 
ï:Jl6"D O\0ð GL ZRGF ;DFHGF\ H~lZIFTD\N 7FlTHGM DF8[ 
X{1l6S ;CFI4 D[0LS, ;CFI VG[ lJWJF ;CFI DF8[ 
SZJFDF\ VFJL4 7FlTHGM TZOYL ;FZM ;CSFZ 5|F%T Y. 
ZÑM K[P H[ 7FlTHGM VF O\0DF\ 5MTFGM OF/M VF5JF DF\UTF 
CMI T[JF 7FlTHGMV[ 5MTFGF O\0GL ZSD ïzL 5\RM,L ;[JF 
;DFH DCFD\0/ðGF GFD[ jIFZF XFBFGL A[\S VMO AZM0FGF\ 
;[lJ\u; BFTF G\P 02690100010065 IFC Code. 

BARBO VYARAX DF\ 5MTFGM OF/M HDF SZFJL VDMG[[ 
HF6 SZXMP VF5GF ;CSFZ YSL VF56[ VF56F ;DFHGF 
H~lZIFTD\N 7FlTHGMG[ DNN~5 Y. ;DFH ;[JFGF\ I7DF\ 
;CEFUL  AGL XSLV[P 

 GJ;FZL D]SFD[ D/[, ;FDFgI ;EFDF\ DlC,F 
;\D[,G SZJFGL HJFANFZL jIFZF V[SD TYF 5|UlT DlC,F 
D\0/<jIFZFV[ p5F0L ,LWLP zL 5\RM,L 7FlT ;DFH 
jIFZFGF 5|D]BzL EZTEF. 5\RM,L TYF 5|UlT DlC,F D\0/ 
jIFZFGF\ 5|D]BzL ULTFA[G UF\WLGL 8LD T[DH DFZF jIFZFGF\ 
I]JFG lD+MGF\ ;CSFZ YL VF56[ jIFZF BFT[ TFP Z*P!ZP 
Z)!$GF\ ZlJJFZGF\ ZMH ;]\NZ VFIMHG SZL DlC,F ;\D[,G 
ï5|UlT 5\Y[<GFZLð SZJFDF\ VFjI]\P lJlJW V[SDMGL VFXZ[ 
&)) H[8,L DlC,FVM E[UL Y. DlC,FVMG[ ,UTF SFI"S|DM 
GM VFG\N DFcIM H[DF\ lJX[Q ï5|UlT 5\Y[ < GFZLðV\U[G]\ ;]\NZ 
jIFbIFG 0FªP N1FFA[G jIF;4 wJFZF ZH] SZJFDF\ VFjI] VG[ 
ALH] lJX[Q DlC,FVMGF\ D[0LS, 5|Ma,[D DF8[ HFU'lT ,FJJF 
DF8[GL ;DH UFIG[S 0FªP Sÿ5GFA[G RF{WZL wJFZF VF5JFDF\ 
VFJLP ;ZSFZzLGF\ DlC,F G[ ,UTF SFI"S|DM<SFINFSLI 
HMUJF.4 :JZ16GL TF,LD lJU[Z[GL VgI lJ:T'T ;DH6 
5LPV[;PVF.P zLDTL ;]ZELA[G RF{WZL T[DH VM, .g0LIF 
@F.D ZLOM"g; VMU["GF.h[XG4 jIFZF wJFZF ;]\NZ ;DH 

DlC,FVMG[ ,UTL VF5JFDF\ VFJLP ;]\NZ SFI"@DM VG[ ;]\NZ DlC,FVMG[ ,UTL VF5JFDF\ VFJLP ;]\NZ SFI"@DM VG[ ;]\NZ 
VFIMHG4 jIJ:YF BZ[BZ jIFZFGL ;DU| 8LDG[ VFEFZL K[P VFIMHG4 jIJ:YF BZ[BZ jIFZFGL ;DU| 8LDG[ VFEFZL K[P 
jIFZF 8LDG[ C]\ CFlN"S VlEG\NG VF5] K]\P VF SFI"S|DDF\ 56 jIFZF 8LDG[ C]\ CFlN"S VlEG\NG VF5] K]\P VF SFI"S|DDF\ 56 
ï:Jl6"D O\0ðGL HFC[ZFT SZJFDF\ VFJLP 0FªP DC[XEF. ï:Jl6"D O\0ðGL HFC[ZFT SZJFDF\ VFJLP 0FªP DC[XEF. 
lD:+LV[ VFGL VFU[JFGL ,. CFHZ ZC[,L DlC,FVMG[ lD:+LV[ VFGL VFU[JFGL ,. CFHZ ZC[,L DlC,FVMG[ 
5|Mt;FCLT SZL ï:Jl6"D O\0ðDF\ H[ ;CIMU 5|F%T YIM K[ T[ 5|Mt;FCLT SZL ï:Jl6"D O\0ðDF\ H[ ;CIMU 5|F%T YIM K[ T[ 
TDFD NFTFVMGM CFlN"S VFEFZ DFG]\ K]\P TDFD NFTFVMGM CFlN"S VFEFZ DFG]\ K]\P 

 DlC,F ;\D[,GDF\ DCFD\0/ wJFZF lJlXq8  DlC,F ;\D[,GDF\ DCFD\0/ wJFZF lJlXq8 
;gDFG  zLDTL 5ÿ,JLA[G lD:+L TYF zLDTL ZlD,FA[G ;gDFG  zLDTL 5ÿ,JLA[G lD:+L TYF zLDTL ZlD,FA[G 
lD:+LG]\ SZJFDF\ VFjI]\P ;DFHG]\ GFD ZMXG SZGFZ AgG[ lD:+LG]\ SZJFDF\ VFjI]\P ;DFHG]\ GFD ZMXG SZGFZ AgG[ 
AC[GMG[ CFlN"S VlEG\NG VF5L C_ JW]G[ JW] 5|UlTGF AC[GMG[ CFlN"S VlEG\NG VF5L C_ JW]G[ JW] 5|UlTGF 
;M5FGM ;Z SZ[ V[JL X]E[rKFVM 5F9J] K]\P JF.A|g8 DlC,F ;M5FGM ;Z SZ[ V[JL X]E[rKFVM 5F9J] K]\P JF.A|g8 DlC,F 
D\0/ AG[ T[ DF8[ DCFD\0/ C\D[XF lR\lTT ZCI]\ K[P RF,] JQ" D\0/ AG[ T[ DF8[ DCFD\0/ C\D[XF lR\lTT ZCI]\ K[P RF,] JQ" 
;G[ Z)!$DF\ JQ"DF\ VF56[ A[ lJEFUMDF\ DlC,F D\0/MG[ ;G[ Z)!$DF\ JQ"DF\ VF56[ A[ lJEFUMDF\ DlC,F D\0/MG[ 
JC[\RJFDF\ VFjIFP H[DF\ !)) 3ZYL JW] V[SDG[ ïVð JC[\RJFDF\ VFjIFP H[DF\ !)) 3ZYL JW] V[SDG[ ïVð 
lJEFUDF\ l,WFP !)) 3ZYL VMKF V[SDG[ ïAð lJEFUDF\ lJEFUDF\ l,WFP !)) 3ZYL VMKF V[SDG[ ïAð lJEFUDF\ 
l,WFP JQ" NZdIFGGL DlC,F D\0/GL 5|J'lTVMG[ wIFGDF\ l,WFP JQ" NZdIFGGL DlC,F D\0/GL 5|J'lTVMG[ wIFGDF\ 
,. V lJEFUDF\ 5|YD o 5|UlT DlC,F D\0/4 jIFZF4 ,. V lJEFUDF\ 5|YD o 5|UlT DlC,F D\0/4 jIFZF4 
l‹TLI o 5\RM,L EULGL D\0/4 ZFH5L5/F T[DH T[H:JLGL l‹TLI o 5\RM,L EULGL D\0/4 ZFH5L5/F T[DH T[H:JLGL 
DlC,F D\0/4 J0MNZF VG[ A lJEFUDF\ 5|YD o DlC,F DlC,F D\0/4 J0MNZF VG[ A lJEFUDF\ 5|YD o DlC,F 
D\0/4 V\S,[`JZ4 l‹TLI o 5\RM,L DlC,F D\0/4 AFZ0M,L D\0/4 V\S,[`JZ4 l‹TLI o 5\RM,L DlC,F D\0/4 AFZ0M,L 
V[ :YFG 5|F%T SI"]P VF ;DFZMCDF\ TDFD D\0/MG[ VF56[ V[ :YFG 5|F%T SI"]P VF ;DFZMCDF\ TDFD D\0/MG[ VF56[ 
5|DF65+ TYF .GFDM VF5LG[ ;gDFgIF K[P TDFD D\0/MG[ 5|DF65+ TYF .GFDM VF5LG[ ;gDFgIF K[P TDFD D\0/MG[ 
CFlN"S VlEG\NG VF5] K]\P DlC,F ;\U9GGF\ VwI1F zLDTL CFlN"S VlEG\NG VF5] K]\P DlC,F ;\U9GGF\ VwI1F zLDTL 
VFG\NLA[G 5\RM,L T[DH SMPVMl0G[8Z zLDTL DLZFA[G VFG\NLA[G 5\RM,L T[DH SMPVMl0G[8Z zLDTL DLZFA[G 
lD:+L ‹FZF ;]\NZ SFI" YFI K[P AgG[ AC[GMGL SFDULZLG[ lD:+L ‹FZF ;]\NZ SFI" YFI K[P AgG[ AC[GMGL SFDULZLG[ 
ALZNFJ]\ K]\ C_ VF56F VG[S V[SDMDF\ DlC,F D\0/GL ALZNFJ]\ K]\ C_ VF56F VG[S V[SDMDF\ DlC,F D\0/GL 
ZRGF SZJFGL AFSL K[ T[GL ZRGF SZJFDF\ VFJ[ VG[ DlC,F ZRGF SZJFGL AFSL K[ T[GL ZRGF SZJFDF\ VFJ[ VG[ DlC,F 
D\0/MDF\ DlC,F ART IMHGF X~ YFI V[JL 5|J'lT T[DH D\0/MDF\ DlC,F ART IMHGF X~ YFI V[JL 5|J'lT T[DH 
DlC,F D\0/M YSL jI;G D]STLGF SFI"S|DM 5Z EFZ D]SJF DlC,F D\0/M YSL jI;G D]STLGF SFI"S|DM 5Z EFZ D]SJF 
VG]ZMW S~ K]PVG]ZMW S~ K]P

 I]JFGM DF8[ CJ[ VF56[ lS|S[8 :5WF"G]\ VFIMHG  I]JFGM DF8[ CJ[ VF56[ lS|S[8 :5WF"G]\ VFIMHG 
SZJFG]\ K[P DM8F V[SDM VF DF8[ VFU/ VFJM 5F, SZJFG]\ K[P DM8F V[SDM VF DF8[ VFU/ VFJM 5F, 
lJEFUDF\ VlWJ[XG DF8[ 5F, lJEFUGF\ NZ[S V[SDGF\ lJEFUDF\ VlWJ[XG DF8[ 5F, lJEFUGF\ NZ[S V[SDGF\ 
SFI"SZM lR\TG SZ[ VG[ VFIMHG SZ[ V[JL lJG\TL S~ K]P SFI"SZM lR\TG SZ[ VG[ VFIMHG SZ[ V[JL lJG\TL S~ K]P 
JFZ\JFZ DFZF ‹FZF VG]ZMW SZJF KTF\ 5F, lJEFUDF\ SM. JFZ\JFZ DFZF ‹FZF VG]ZMW SZJF KTF\ 5F, lJEFUDF\ SM. 
SFI"JFCL YTL GYLP V[ •6L 36]\ H N]oB YFI K[ lD+M SFI"JFCL YTL GYLP V[ •6L 36]\ H N]oB YFI K[ lD+M 
VF56[ VF56F S]8\]AGL ;FY[ ;DFHG]\ 56 lJRFZJFG] K[P VF56[ VF56F S]8\]AGL ;FY[ ;DFHG]\ 56 lJRFZJFG] K[P 
;DFH DF8[ 56 YM0M ;DI OF/JXM TM VFJGFZ ;DIDF\ ;DFH DF8[ 56 YM0M ;DI OF/JXM TM VFJGFZ ;DIDF\ 
;DFHG]\ :YFG DHA]T AGX[ VG[ VF56L 5[-LG[ 56 ;DFHG]\ :YFG DHA]T AGX[ VG[ VF56L 5[-LG[ 56 
;DFH DF8[ DFG ZC[X[P CJ[ ;]TF G ZC[TF HFU'T Y. VFU/ ;DFH DF8[ DFG ZC[X[P CJ[ ;]TF G ZC[TF HFU'T Y. VFU/ 
VFJM VF56[ ;F{ E[UF D/L SFD SZLV[P VFJM lD,SZ SFD VFJM VF56[ ;F{ E[UF D/L SFD SZLV[P VFJM lD,SZ SFD 
SZ[ ;DFH SM VFU[ A-FI[P  V:T]P SZ[ ;DFH SM VFU[ A-FI[P  V:T]P 

DlC,FVMG[ ,UTL VF5JFDF\ VFJLP ;]\NZ SFI"@DM VG[ ;]\NZ 
VFIMHG4 jIJ:YF BZ[BZ jIFZFGL ;DU| 8LDG[ VFEFZL K[P 
jIFZF 8LDG[ C]\ CFlN"S VlEG\NG VF5] K]\P VF SFI"S|DDF\ 56 
ï:Jl6"D O\0ðGL HFC[ZFT SZJFDF\ VFJLP 0FªP DC[XEF. 
lD:+LV[ VFGL VFU[JFGL ,. CFHZ ZC[,L DlC,FVMG[ 
5|Mt;FCLT SZL ï:Jl6"D O\0ðDF\ H[ ;CIMU 5|F%T YIM K[ T[ 
TDFD NFTFVMGM CFlN"S VFEFZ DFG]\ K]\P 

 DlC,F ;\D[,GDF\ DCFD\0/ wJFZF lJlXq8 
;gDFG  zLDTL 5ÿ,JLA[G lD:+L TYF zLDTL ZlD,FA[G 
lD:+LG]\ SZJFDF\ VFjI]\P ;DFHG]\ GFD ZMXG SZGFZ AgG[ 
AC[GMG[ CFlN"S VlEG\NG VF5L C_ JW]G[ JW] 5|UlTGF 
;M5FGM ;Z SZ[ V[JL X]E[rKFVM 5F9J] K]\P JF.A|g8 DlC,F 
D\0/ AG[ T[ DF8[ DCFD\0/ C\D[XF lR\lTT ZCI]\ K[P RF,] JQ" 
;G[ Z)!$DF\ JQ"DF\ VF56[ A[ lJEFUMDF\ DlC,F D\0/MG[ 
JC[\RJFDF\ VFjIFP H[DF\ !)) 3ZYL JW] V[SDG[ ïVð 
lJEFUDF\ l,WFP !)) 3ZYL VMKF V[SDG[ ïAð lJEFUDF\ 
l,WFP JQ" NZdIFGGL DlC,F D\0/GL 5|J'lTVMG[ wIFGDF\ 
,. V lJEFUDF\ 5|YD o 5|UlT DlC,F D\0/4 jIFZF4 
l‹TLI o 5\RM,L EULGL D\0/4 ZFH5L5/F T[DH T[H:JLGL 
DlC,F D\0/4 J0MNZF VG[ A lJEFUDF\ 5|YD o DlC,F 
D\0/4 V\S,[`JZ4 l‹TLI o 5\RM,L DlC,F D\0/4 AFZ0M,L 
V[ :YFG 5|F%T SI"]P VF ;DFZMCDF\ TDFD D\0/MG[ VF56[ 
5|DF65+ TYF .GFDM VF5LG[ ;gDFgIF K[P TDFD D\0/MG[ 
CFlN"S VlEG\NG VF5] K]\P DlC,F ;\U9GGF\ VwI1F zLDTL 
VFG\NLA[G 5\RM,L T[DH SMPVMl0G[8Z zLDTL DLZFA[G 
lD:+L ‹FZF ;]\NZ SFI" YFI K[P AgG[ AC[GMGL SFDULZLG[ 
ALZNFJ]\ K]\ C_ VF56F VG[S V[SDMDF\ DlC,F D\0/GL 
ZRGF SZJFGL AFSL K[ T[GL ZRGF SZJFDF\ VFJ[ VG[ DlC,F 
D\0/MDF\ DlC,F ART IMHGF X~ YFI V[JL 5|J'lT T[DH 
DlC,F D\0/M YSL jI;G D]STLGF SFI"S|DM 5Z EFZ D]SJF 
VG]ZMW S~ K]P

 I]JFGM DF8[ CJ[ VF56[ lS|S[8 :5WF"G]\ VFIMHG 
SZJFG]\ K[P DM8F V[SDM VF DF8[ VFU/ VFJM 5F, 
lJEFUDF\ VlWJ[XG DF8[ 5F, lJEFUGF\ NZ[S V[SDGF\ 
SFI"SZM lR\TG SZ[ VG[ VFIMHG SZ[ V[JL lJG\TL S~ K]P 
JFZ\JFZ DFZF ‹FZF VG]ZMW SZJF KTF\ 5F, lJEFUDF\ SM. 
SFI"JFCL YTL GYLP V[ •6L 36]\ H N]oB YFI K[ lD+M 
VF56[ VF56F S]8\]AGL ;FY[ ;DFHG]\ 56 lJRFZJFG] K[P 
;DFH DF8[ 56 YM0M ;DI OF/JXM TM VFJGFZ ;DIDF\ 
;DFHG]\ :YFG DHA]T AGX[ VG[ VF56L 5[-LG[ 56 
;DFH DF8[ DFG ZC[X[P CJ[ ;]TF G ZC[TF HFU'T Y. VFU/ 
VFJM VF56[ ;F{ E[UF D/L SFD SZLV[P VFJM lD,SZ SFD 
SZ[ ;DFH SM VFU[ A-FI[P  V:T]P 



5\RM,L GJI]U •gI]VFZL<Z)!$ 7

GJI]U X]ElR\TS

zL 5Z;MàDEF. 9FSMZEF. lD:+L
:JP 5]q5FA[G 5Z;MàDEF. lD:+L
zL CQ"JNG 5Z;MàDEF. lD:+L
zLDlT ÔlJ6FA[G CQ"JNGEF. lD:+L
zL lDlCZ CQ"JNG lD:+L
zLDlT 0MlGSF lDlCZ lD:+L
TYF ;D:T lD:+L 5lZJFZ
D[.GZM04 jIFZF

:JP GlJGR\2 KM8F,F, UþHZ
:JP D\H],FA[G GlJGR\2 UþHZ
zL E2[XS]DFZ GlJGR\2 UþHZ

zLDlT RF~,TFA[G E2[XS]DFZ UþHZ
TYF ;D:T UþHZ 5lZJFZ

:T]lT V[ZL:8F<;]ZT

zL 5ZDFG\N ZFD_EF. 5\RM,L D\A] . :JP VFtDFZFD UM5F/_ lD:+L D\A] .

;T® S{J, ;FC[A

S]IF"T ;NF D\U,D®S]IF"T ;NF D\U,D®S]IF"T ;NF D\U,D®

TFP !P!ZPZ)!$GF X]E lNJ;[

5lZ6IGL 5UN\0L 5Z 0U EZTF

5FI, VG[ lR\TG

G[ VDFZF X]EFlXQP ;C CFlN"S X]E[rKFVMPPPPP

;NFI JZ;TL ZC[X[PP

5FI, VG[ lR\TG
TFP !P!ZPZ)!$



5\RM,L GJI]U •gI]VFZL<Z)!$ 8

GJI]U X]ElR\TS

CFlN"S z†F\H,LPP CFlN"S z†F\H,LPP 
!5DL 5}cIlTlYV[PPPP!5DL 5}cIlTlYV[PPPP
CFlN"S z†F\H,LPP 

!5DL 5}cIlTlYV[PPPP

TDFZF VFlX"JFN VDG[ ;NFI[ ;gDFU[" NMZX[PPTDFZF VFlX"JFN VDG[ ;NFI[ ;gDFU[" NMZX[PP
5ZDS'5F/] 5ZDFtDF VF5GF VFtDFG[ lRZoXF\lT V5["5ZDS'5F/] 5ZDFtDF VF5GF VFtDFG[ lRZoXF\lT V5["

V[JL VF5GL !5DL 5}cIlTlYV[ ÔFY"GFPPPV[JL VF5GL !5DL 5}cIlTlYV[ ÔFY"GFPPP

TDFZF VFlX"JFN VDG[ ;NFI[ ;gDFU[" NMZX[PP
5ZDS'5F/] 5ZDFtDF VF5GF VFtDFG[ lRZoXF\lT V5["

V[JL VF5GL !5DL 5}cIlTlYV[ ÔFY"GFPPP

SF\TL,F, H[SLXGNF; 5\RM,L<($Z&$ Z!&!#SF\TL,F, H[SLXGNF; 5\RM,L<($Z&$ Z!&!#SF\TL,F, H[SLXGNF; 5\RM,L<($Z&$ Z!&!#

DDTFA[G l5I]QS]DFZ 5\RM,LDDTFA[G l5I]QS]DFZ 5\RM,L
lRP lXJFGL Ô6JS]DFZ XFClRP lXJFGL Ô6JS]DFZ XFC
UMZ[UF\J<D]\A.UMZ[UF\J<D]\A.

DDTFA[G l5I]QS]DFZ 5\RM,L
lRP lXJFGL Ô6JS]DFZ XFC
UMZ[UF\J<D]\A.

lN5SEF. SF\TL,F, 5\RM,LlN5SEF. SF\TL,F, 5\RM,L
DMP o ($Z&$ Z!&!#DMP o ($Z&$ Z!&!#
ULTFA[G lN5SEF. 5\RM,LULTFA[G lN5SEF. 5\RM,L
ZMGS lN5SEF. 5\RM,LZMGS lN5SEF. 5\RM,L
UM5L ZMGSEF. 5\RM,LUM5L ZMGSEF. 5\RM,L
lRP N[JF\XlRP N[JF\X
lRP W|]TL lN5SEF. 5\RM,LlRP W|]TL lN5SEF. 5\RM,L

lN5SEF. SF\TL,F, 5\RM,L
DMP o ($Z&$ Z!&!#
ULTFA[G lN5SEF. 5\RM,L
ZMGS lN5SEF. 5\RM,L
UM5L ZMGSEF. 5\RM,L
lRP N[JF\X
lRP W|]TL lN5SEF. 5\RM,L

SD,[XEF. SF\TL,F, 5\RM,LSD,[XEF. SF\TL,F, 5\RM,L
DMP o (5#&) $**ZZDMP o (5#&) $**ZZ

DDTFA[G SD,[XEF. 5\RM,LDDTFA[G SD,[XEF. 5\RM,L
lCZ[GS]DFZ ALP ~JF,FlCZ[GS]DFZ ALP ~JF,F

lCDF\XL lCZ[GS]DFZ ~JF,FlCDF\XL lCZ[GS]DFZ ~JF,F
lRP S'XF\UlRP S'XF\U

SD,[XEF. SF\TL,F, 5\RM,L
DMP o (5#&) $**ZZ

DDTFA[G SD,[XEF. 5\RM,L
lCZ[GS]DFZ ALP ~JF,F

lCDF\XL lCZ[GS]DFZ ~JF,F
lRP S'XF\U

Z[BF ZD[XS]DFZ 5\RM,LZ[BF ZD[XS]DFZ 5\RM,L
lJXF,<;\lN5<lÔIFlJXF,<;\lN5<lÔIF
lRP VFI]<lRP S[,lRP VFI]<lRP S[,

ZFH5L5,FZFH5L5,F

Z[BF ZD[XS]DFZ 5\RM,L
lJXF,<;\lN5<lÔIF
lRP VFI]<lRP S[,

ZFH5L5,F

#)4 5\RM,L ;M;FI8L4 3M0NM0ZM04 VYJF,F.g;4 ;]ZT#)4 5\RM,L ;M;FI8L4 3M0NM0ZM04 VYJF,F.g;4 ;]ZT#)4 5\RM,L ;M;FI8L4 3M0NM0ZM04 VYJF,F.g;4 ;]ZT

:JP VP;F{P TFZFA[GsDW]A[Gf:JP VP;F{P TFZFA[GsDW]A[Gf
SF\TL,F, 5\RM,LSF\TL,F, 5\RM,L

:JU"JF; o ;J\T Z)5&G[ TFP !P!PZ))!:JU"JF; o ;J\T Z)5&G[ TFP !P!PZ))!
5MQ;]N K9G[ ;MDJFZ5MQ;]N K9G[ ;MDJFZ

:JP VP;F{P TFZFA[GsDW]A[Gf
SF\TL,F, 5\RM,L

:JU"JF; o ;J\T Z)5&G[ TFP !P!PZ))!
5MQ;]N K9G[ ;MDJFZ

zL DMCGEF. EUJFG_ 5RM,L D\A] . zL lSXMZEF. HDGFNF; lD:+L D\A] .

Best wishes for 50th BirthdayBest wishes for 50th Birthday
KamleshbhaiKamleshbhai

B.Date : 22-11-1964B.Date : 22-11-1964

Best wishes for 50th Birthday
Kamleshbhai

B.Date : 22-11-1964

: From :: From :
Daksha K. Pancholi         Daksha K. Pancholi         

: From :
Daksha K. Pancholi         

Pratik K. PancholiPratik K. Pancholi
(B.E.)(B.E.)

Job : International AirportJob : International Airport

Pratik K. Pancholi
(B.E.)

Job : International Airport

Riddhi K. Pamcholi Riddhi K. Pamcholi 
(B.AF,M.Com.)(B.AF,M.Com.)
Job : OcwenJob : Ocwen

Riddhi K. Pamcholi 
(B.AF,M.Com.)
Job : Ocwen

Add. : Add. : 
Tata Power House Borivali(E) MumbaiTata Power House Borivali(E) Mumbai

Ph. : 022-28852769     Mo. : 77384 44652Ph. : 022-28852769     Mo. : 77384 44652

Add. : 
Tata Power House Borivali(E) Mumbai

Ph. : 022-28852769     Mo. : 77384 44652

Riddhi  - Kamlesh - Daksha - PratikRiddhi  - Kamlesh - Daksha - PratikRiddhi  - Kamlesh - Daksha - Pratik



5\RM,L GJI]U •gI]VFZL<Z)!$ 9

GJI]U X]ElR\TS

z†F\H,Lz†F\H,Lz†F\H,L
;T®S{J, ;FC[A;T®S{J, ;FC[A;T®S{J, ;FC[A

:JP lJGMNEF. CZSLXGNF; 5\RM,L:JP lJGMNEF. CZSLXGNF; 5\RM,L

HgD TFP ZP)#P!(5Z<VFlvSF<G{ZMAL    N[ClJ,I o !&P!ZPZ)!#HgD TFP ZP)#P!(5Z<VFlvSF<G{ZMAL    N[ClJ,I o !&P!ZPZ)!#

:JP lJGMNEF. CZSLXGNF; 5\RM,L

HgD TFP ZP)#P!(5Z<VFlvSF<G{ZMAL    N[ClJ,I o !&P!ZPZ)!#

V5"6STF"V5"6STF"V5"6STF"

D/[ K[ N[C DF8LDF\4 56 DFGJLG]\ GFD _J[ K[PD/[ K[ N[C DF8LDF\4 56 DFGJLG]\ GFD _J[ K[P

DZ[ K[ DFGJL 5MT[ DFGJLG]\ SFD _J[ K[PDZ[ K[ DFGJL 5MT[ DFGJLG]\ SFD _J[ K[P

YIM GYL DFZF lN,G[ lJ`JF;4 TDM VFH GYL VDFZL 5F;PYIM GYL DFZF lN,G[ lJ`JF;4 TDM VFH GYL VDFZL 5F;P

3ZGF NZ[S B}6[ TDFZL ;]JF; K[P lN,GL CZ 30SGDF\ TDFZM JF; K[P3ZGF NZ[S B}6[ TDFZL ;]JF; K[P lN,GL CZ 30SGDF\ TDFZM JF; K[P

;N®U]Ú SÚ6F;FUZ DCFZFH VF5GF VFtDFG[ V[DGF RZ6MDF\ :YFG VF5L;N®U]Ú SÚ6F;FUZ DCFZFH VF5GF VFtDFG[ V[DGF RZ6MDF\ :YFG VF5L

S{J,WFDG]\ ;]B VF5[ V[JL VDFZL V\ToSZ6YL ÔFY"GFPPPPS{J,WFDG]\ ;]B VF5[ V[JL VDFZL V\ToSZ6YL ÔFY"GFPPPP

D/[ K[ N[C DF8LDF\4 56 DFGJLG]\ GFD _J[ K[P

DZ[ K[ DFGJL 5MT[ DFGJLG]\ SFD _J[ K[P

YIM GYL DFZF lN,G[ lJ`JF;4 TDM VFH GYL VDFZL 5F;P

3ZGF NZ[S B}6[ TDFZL ;]JF; K[P lN,GL CZ 30SGDF\ TDFZM JF; K[P

;N®U]Ú SÚ6F;FUZ DCFZFH VF5GF VFtDFG[ V[DGF RZ6MDF\ :YFG VF5L

S{J,WFDG]\ ;]B VF5[ V[JL VDFZL V\ToSZ6YL ÔFY"GFPPPP

U\P:JP V\HGFA[GsVFXFf lJGMNEF. 5\RM,LU\P:JP V\HGFA[GsVFXFf lJGMNEF. 5\RM,LU\P:JP V\HGFA[GsVFXFf lJGMNEF. 5\RM,L

U\P:JP JlGTFA[G CZlSXGNF; 5\RM,L    zLDlT DLGFA[G 5\RM,L VG[ O[DL,LU\P:JP JlGTFA[G CZlSXGNF; 5\RM,L    zLDlT DLGFA[G 5\RM,L VG[ O[DL,L

zL IMU[XEF. CZlSXGNF; 5\RM,L      zLDlT EFZTLA[G 5\RM,L VG[ O[DL,LzL IMU[XEF. CZlSXGNF; 5\RM,L      zLDlT EFZTLA[G 5\RM,L VG[ O[DL,L

U\P:JP JlGTFA[G CZlSXGNF; 5\RM,L    zLDlT DLGFA[G 5\RM,L VG[ O[DL,L

zL IMU[XEF. CZlSXGNF; 5\RM,L      zLDlT EFZTLA[G 5\RM,L VG[ O[DL,L

20, WESTBOURNE ST. LEICESTER (U.K.)

zLDlT HIMt;GFA[G VD'T,F, lD:+L D\A] . :JP DC[gŒEF. UF\0FEF. 5\RM,L D\A] .



5\RM,L GJI]U •gI]VFZL<Z)!$ 10

GJI]U X]ElR\TS

;\ID;\ID;\ID G8]EF. 5\RM,L
HA]UFD

VlEG\NGVlEG\NGVlEG\NG

V\lST VlG,EF. 5\RM,L
Master of Engineering in

Electronic & Communication

1st class with Distinction

8CGPI/Out of 10

zL EMUL,F, U],FANF; DC[TF D\A] . :JP HI\lT,F, U],FANF; 5\RM,L D\A] .

_JGGL NZ[S VJ:YF TYF CZ[S 1[+DF\ ;\ID _JGGL NZ[S VJ:YF TYF CZ[S 1[+DF\ ;\ID 

VFJxIS K[P V[ V[S V[JM DFU"NX"S K[ H[ SNLV[ VF56G[ VFJxIS K[P V[ V[S V[JM DFU"NX"S K[ H[ SNLV[ VF56G[ 

BM8F DFU[" ,. HTM GYLP V[GF CFYDF\ VF56]\ lCT C\D[XF BM8F DFU[" ,. HTM GYLP V[GF CFYDF\ VF56]\ lCT C\D[XF 
;,FDT ZC[ K[P U'C_JGDF\ TM VFYL JW] ;FZM SM. H lD+ ;,FDT ZC[ K[P U'C_JGDF\ TM VFYL JW] ;FZM SM. H lD+ 
GYLP _JGDF\ ;O/TF DF8[ ;\ID V[S VR}S D\+ K[P H[ SM. GYLP _JGDF\ ;O/TF DF8[ ;\ID V[S VR}S D\+ K[P H[ SM. 

DF6; ;]BL VG[ ;O/ U'C:Y _JG .rKTF CMI T[ VF DF6; ;]BL VG[ ;O/ U'C:Y _JG .rKTF CMI T[ VF 

;\ID ~5L D\+G]\ DCtJ ;DH[ VG[ T[G[ ;FZL ZLT[ U|C6 SZ[P;\ID ~5L D\+G]\ DCtJ ;DH[ VG[ T[G[ ;FZL ZLT[ U|C6 SZ[P

VF D\+[ N]lGIFGF ,FBM DF6;MGL lH\NULDF\ VF D\+[ N]lGIFGF ,FBM DF6;MGL lH\NULDF\ 
VFÈI"SFZS 5lZJT"G VFcI]\ K[P VF D\+ GZSG[ :JU"DF\ VFÈI"SFZS 5lZJT"G VFcI]\ K[P VF D\+ GZSG[ :JU"DF\ 

5,8FJL GF\B[ K[P V[G[ ,LW[ TM DFGJ ;\:S'lT GJ5ÿ,lJT 5,8FJL GF\B[ K[P V[G[ ,LW[ TM DFGJ ;\:S'lT GJ5ÿ,lJT 

VG[ O},LOF,L ZCL K[P ;DFHGF V[S[ V[S X]E SFI"DF\ V[GL VG[ O},LOF,L ZCL K[P ;DFHGF V[S[ V[S X]E SFI"DF\ V[GL 
Ô[Z6F K[PÔ[Z6F K[P

;\UDGF VF D\+DF\ •N]GL 5[9[ lH\NULGF AWF N]oBM N}Z ;\UDGF VF D\+DF\ •N]GL 5[9[ lH\NULGF AWF N]oBM N}Z 

SZJFGL XlST K[P S[8,FI DF6;M 5MTFG]\ EFuI •6JF SZJFGL XlST K[P S[8,FI DF6;M 5MTFG]\ EFuI •6JF 
,FBM ~l5IF BR[" K[ VG[ 5MTFGF 5Z;[JFGL SDF6L J[0O[ K[P ,FBM ~l5IF BR[" K[ VG[ 5MTFGF 5Z;[JFGL SDF6L J[0O[ K[P 
T[DG[ 5MTFG[ H BAZ GYL S[ T[DGL 5F;[ H 5MTFG]\ EFuI T[DG[ 5MTFG[ H BAZ GYL S[ T[DGL 5F;[ H 5MTFG]\ EFuI 
30JFGL S[ AUF0JFGL XlST 50[,L K[P V[ VFÈI"GL JFT 30JFGL S[ AUF0JFGL XlST 50[,L K[P V[ VFÈI"GL JFT 

GYL mGYL m

IF{JGGL 3D\0EZL RF,DF\ 5U ,5;L 50[4 VFDF\ IF{JGGL 3D\0EZL RF,DF\ 5U ,5;L 50[4 VFDF\ 
IF{JGGL DCFG HJFANFZL ZC[,L K[P VF HJFANFZLG[ VF56[ IF{JGGL DCFG HJFANFZL ZC[,L K[P VF HJFANFZLG[ VF56[ 

AZFAZ ;D_V[P DF+ YM0F Ô,MEG DF8[ VFBL lH\NULG[ AZFAZ ;D_V[P DF+ YM0F Ô,MEG DF8[ VFBL lH\NULG[ 

J[ZlJB[Z VG[ AZAFN G SZLV[P •[ VF56[ ,FU6LGF VFJ[X J[ZlJB[Z VG[ AZAFN G SZLV[P •[ VF56[ ,FU6LGF VFJ[X 

TYF T'q6F 5Z IMuI ;\ID ZFBLV[ TM VF56F ElJqIDF\ TYF T'q6F 5Z IMuI ;\ID ZFBLV[ TM VF56F ElJqIDF\ 
VG[S lNJ;MGL N]oBEZL ;\wIF VG[ Z0TF\ ÔEFT •[JF GlC\ VG[S lNJ;MGL N]oBEZL ;\wIF VG[ Z0TF\ ÔEFT •[JF GlC\ 
50[P50[P

XlSTVMGM YTM AUF0 V8SFJM V[ ;\ID4 _E ‹FZF XlSTVMGM YTM AUF0 V8SFJM V[ ;\ID4 _E ‹FZF 
GSFDM ASJF;4 lG\NF4 RF0L4 A0F.4 U%5F DFZJF\4 V;tI GSFDM ASJF;4 lG\NF4 RF0L4 A0F.4 U%5F DFZJF\4 V;tI 
VG[ S8]JRG AM,JFYL _EGL 36LAWL XlSTVMGM AUF0 VG[ S8]JRG AM,JFYL _EGL 36LAWL XlSTVMGM AUF0 

YFI K[P ;TT ASJF; 5Z V\S]X ZFBLV[4 H[8,]\ 5MTFGF VG[ YFI K[P ;TT ASJF; 5Z V\S]X ZFBLV[4 H[8,]\ 5MTFGF VG[ 

AL• DF8[ H~ZL CMI V[8,]\ H ;D_ lJRFZLG[ AM,LV[P AL• DF8[ H~ZL CMI V[8,]\ H ;D_ lJRFZLG[ AM,LV[P 

V;tI4 S0J]\ VG[ lGZY"S G AM,JFGM lHjCF 5Z ;\ID V;tI4 S0J]\ VG[ lGZY"S G AM,JFGM lHjCF 5Z ;\ID 
ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[ TM AL• 5Z VF56L JF6LGM VFÈI"SFZS ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[ TM AL• 5Z VF56L JF6LGM VFÈI"SFZS 
ÔEFJ 50[ K[P VF YIM JF6L ;\IDPPPÔEFJ 50[ K[P VF YIM JF6L ;\IDPPP

JF6L ;\IDGL JFT jIJCFlZS ˆlq8V[ VF56F\ JF6L ;\IDGL JFT jIJCFlZS ˆlq8V[ VF56F\ 
;FDFlHS _JG VG[ BF; SZLG[ U'C:Y _JGDF\ ;F{YL ;FDFlHS _JG VG[ BF; SZLG[ U'C:Y _JGDF\ ;F{YL 
p5IMUL K[P36LJFZ 3ZDF\ VG[ ACFZ 56 H[ JFTG]\ JT[;Z p5IMUL K[P36LJFZ 3ZDF\ VG[ ACFZ 56 H[ JFTG]\ JT[;Z 
Y. •I K[ T[G]\ SFZ6 V[ K[ S[ AC] VMKF ,MSM JFTRLT Y. •I K[ T[G]\ SFZ6 V[ K[ S[ AC] VMKF ,MSM JFTRLT 

SZTL JBT[ 5MTFGL _E 5Z SFA} ZFB[ K[P DGDF\ VFJ[ T[ SZTL JBT[ 5MTFGL _E 5Z SFA} ZFB[ K[P DGDF\ VFJ[ T[ 

ASL GF\BJ]\ V[ ;þHGTFG]\ ,16 GYL 5Z\T] pÿ8FG]\ V[ ASL GF\BJ]\ V[ ;þHGTFG]\ ,16 GYL 5Z\T] pÿ8FG]\ V[ 

_JGGL NZ[S VJ:YF TYF CZ[S 1[+DF\ ;\ID 

VFJxIS K[P V[ V[S V[JM DFU"NX"S K[ H[ SNLV[ VF56G[ 

BM8F DFU[" ,. HTM GYLP V[GF CFYDF\ VF56]\ lCT C\D[XF 
;,FDT ZC[ K[P U'C_JGDF\ TM VFYL JW] ;FZM SM. H lD+ 
GYLP _JGDF\ ;O/TF DF8[ ;\ID V[S VR}S D\+ K[P H[ SM. 

DF6; ;]BL VG[ ;O/ U'C:Y _JG .rKTF CMI T[ VF 

;\ID ~5L D\+G]\ DCtJ ;DH[ VG[ T[G[ ;FZL ZLT[ U|C6 SZ[P

VF D\+[ N]lGIFGF ,FBM DF6;MGL lH\NULDF\ 
VFÈI"SFZS 5lZJT"G VFcI]\ K[P VF D\+ GZSG[ :JU"DF\ 

5,8FJL GF\B[ K[P V[G[ ,LW[ TM DFGJ ;\:S'lT GJ5ÿ,lJT 

VG[ O},LOF,L ZCL K[P ;DFHGF V[S[ V[S X]E SFI"DF\ V[GL 
Ô[Z6F K[P

;\UDGF VF D\+DF\ •N]GL 5[9[ lH\NULGF AWF N]oBM N}Z 

SZJFGL XlST K[P S[8,FI DF6;M 5MTFG]\ EFuI •6JF 
,FBM ~l5IF BR[" K[ VG[ 5MTFGF 5Z;[JFGL SDF6L J[0O[ K[P 
T[DG[ 5MTFG[ H BAZ GYL S[ T[DGL 5F;[ H 5MTFG]\ EFuI 
30JFGL S[ AUF0JFGL XlST 50[,L K[P V[ VFÈI"GL JFT 

GYL m

IF{JGGL 3D\0EZL RF,DF\ 5U ,5;L 50[4 VFDF\ 
IF{JGGL DCFG HJFANFZL ZC[,L K[P VF HJFANFZLG[ VF56[ 

AZFAZ ;D_V[P DF+ YM0F Ô,MEG DF8[ VFBL lH\NULG[ 

J[ZlJB[Z VG[ AZAFN G SZLV[P •[ VF56[ ,FU6LGF VFJ[X 

TYF T'q6F 5Z IMuI ;\ID ZFBLV[ TM VF56F ElJqIDF\ 
VG[S lNJ;MGL N]oBEZL ;\wIF VG[ Z0TF\ ÔEFT •[JF GlC\ 
50[P

XlSTVMGM YTM AUF0 V8SFJM V[ ;\ID4 _E ‹FZF 
GSFDM ASJF;4 lG\NF4 RF0L4 A0F.4 U%5F DFZJF\4 V;tI 
VG[ S8]JRG AM,JFYL _EGL 36LAWL XlSTVMGM AUF0 

YFI K[P ;TT ASJF; 5Z V\S]X ZFBLV[4 H[8,]\ 5MTFGF VG[ 

AL• DF8[ H~ZL CMI V[8,]\ H ;D_ lJRFZLG[ AM,LV[P 

V;tI4 S0J]\ VG[ lGZY"S G AM,JFGM lHjCF 5Z ;\ID 
ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[ TM AL• 5Z VF56L JF6LGM VFÈI"SFZS 
ÔEFJ 50[ K[P VF YIM JF6L ;\IDPPP

JF6L ;\IDGL JFT jIJCFlZS ˆlq8V[ VF56F\ 
;FDFlHS _JG VG[ BF; SZLG[ U'C:Y _JGDF\ ;F{YL 
p5IMUL K[P36LJFZ 3ZDF\ VG[ ACFZ 56 H[ JFTG]\ JT[;Z 
Y. •I K[ T[G]\ SFZ6 V[ K[ S[ AC] VMKF ,MSM JFTRLT 

SZTL JBT[ 5MTFGL _E 5Z SFA} ZFB[ K[P DGDF\ VFJ[ T[ 

ASL GF\BJ]\ V[ ;þHGTFG]\ ,16 GYL 5Z\T] pÿ8FG]\ V[ 

ATFJ[ K[ S[ VF DF6; .lg2VM 5Z SFA] ZFBL XSTM GYL4 ATFJ[ K[ S[ VF DF6; .lg2VM 5Z SFA] ZFBL XSTM GYL4 

DF8[ JF6L ;\IDYL _E 5Z SFA] ZFBLV[PDF8[ JF6L ;\IDYL _E 5Z SFA] ZFBLV[P

_EGM AL•[ V;\ID K[PP :JFN ,M,]5TFP :JFNG]\ _EGM AL•[ V;\ID K[PP :JFN ,M,]5TFP :JFNG]\ 
VFSQ"64 VE2 5NFYM" BFJF DF8[ ,,RFJ]\4 EMHGGL JWTL VFSQ"64 VE2 5NFYM" BFJF DF8[ ,,RFJ]\4 EMHGGL JWTL 

DF+F VG[ D;F,FVMG]\ WLD]\ h[Z 5[8 5Z EFZ AG[ K[P DF+F VG[ D;F,FVMG]\ WLD]\ h[Z 5[8 5Z EFZ AG[ K[P 

V5RFG[ SFZ6[ 5[8DF\ h[ZL ;0M pt5gG YFI K[4 H[ XZLZGF V5RFG[ SFZ6[ 5[8DF\ h[ZL ;0M pt5gG YFI K[4 H[ XZLZGF 
lJlEgG V\UMDF\ lJlJW ZMUM pt5gG SZ[ K[P VF56[ lJlEgG V\UMDF\ lJlJW ZMUM pt5gG SZ[ K[P VF56[ 
;D_V[ KLV[ S[ :JFlNq8 VG[ EFJTL RL•[ BF.G[ DhF TM ;D_V[ KLV[ S[ :JFlNq8 VG[ EFJTL RL•[ BF.G[ DhF TM 
,}\8L4 5Z\T] BZ[BZ VFTM 5MTFGF 5U 5Z S]CF0L DFZLG[ ,}\8L4 5Z\T] BZ[BZ VFTM 5MTFGF 5U 5Z S]CF0L DFZLG[ 

DF6; 5L0F EMUJTM CMI K[P VF{QWGL H[D ;FltJS VFCFZ DF6; 5L0F EMUJTM CMI K[P VF{QWGL H[D ;FltJS VFCFZ 

V[8,M H ,.V[ H[8,M XZLZGF lGJF"C DF8[ H~ZL CMIPV[8,M H ,.V[ H[8,M XZLZGF lGJF"C DF8[ H~ZL CMIP

_JGDF\ VY" ;\ID YSL 5MTFGL VFJSYL JWFZ[ BR" _JGDF\ VY" ;\ID YSL 5MTFGL VFJSYL JWFZ[ BR" 

G SZLV[P VFHGL V[S V[S ~l5IFGL ART VFJTLSF,G]\ G SZLV[P VFHGL V[S V[S ~l5IFGL ART VFJTLSF,G]\ 

VG\T ;]B ;FlAT Y. XS[ K[P VFHG]\ _JG VG[ JFTFJZ6 VG\T ;]B ;FlAT Y. XS[ K[P VFHG]\ _JG VG[ JFTFJZ6 
36L ZLT[ VFSl:DSTFJF/] AGL R}SI]\ K[P VF VFSl:DSTFGM 36L ZLT[ VFSl:DSTFJF/] AGL R}SI]\ K[P VF VFSl:DSTFGM 
;FZL ZLT[ ;FDGM SZJF DF8[ H~ZL K[ S[ NZ[S jISlTV[ VFH[ ;FZL ZLT[ ;FDGM SZJF DF8[ H~ZL K[ S[ NZ[S jISlTV[ VFH[ 
JW]G[ JW] ART SZJL •[.V[4 T[DGL lAGH~ZL V[S 56 JW]G[ JW] ART SZJL •[.V[4 T[DGL lAGH~ZL V[S 56 

5{;FG]\ BR" GlC SZJFGM ;\ID S[/JLV[P 5MTFGL 5MTFGF 5{;FG]\ BR" GlC SZJFGM ;\ID S[/JLV[P 5MTFGL 5MTFGF 

5lZJFZGL VG[ 5MTFGF VFlzTMGL ;]Z1F DF8[ _JGDF\ 5lZJFZGL VG[ 5MTFGF VFlzTMGL ;]Z1F DF8[ _JGDF\ 
ART DCtJ VF5LV[PART DCtJ VF5LV[P

NZ[S J:T] BZLNTF\4 NZ[S GJL H~ZLVFT JWFZTF\ NZ[S J:T] BZLNTF\4 NZ[S GJL H~ZLVFT JWFZTF\ 

5C[,F\ 5MTFGL •TG[ Ô`G 5}KLV[ S[ T[ H~lZIFT VYJF 5C[,F\ 5MTFGL •TG[ Ô`G 5}KLV[ S[ T[ H~lZIFT VYJF 

J:T] JUZ VF56]\ SFD RF,L XS[ T[D GYL m X]\ T[GF DF8[ J:T] JUZ VF56]\ SFD RF,L XS[ T[D GYL m X]\ T[GF DF8[ 
BR" SZJ]\ VF56F\ DF8[ H~ZL K[ m •[ T[ J:T] VYJF BR" SZJ]\ VF56F\ DF8[ H~ZL K[ m •[ T[ J:T] VYJF 
H~ZLVFTGF VEFJ[ VF56F\ _JGG[4 VF56L ÔlTq9FG[ S[ H~ZLVFTGF VEFJ[ VF56F\ _JGG[4 VF56L ÔlTq9FG[ S[ 

VF56F\ ;FDFlHS ;\A\WMG[ G]S;FG G YT]\ CMI TM V[S GJL VF56F\ ;FDFlHS ;\A\WMG[ G]S;FG G YT]\ CMI TM V[S GJL 

H~ZLVFT JWFZJFYL ARLV[P AUF04 jIY"4 VF0\AZ VG[ H~ZLVFT JWFZJFYL ARLV[P AUF04 jIY"4 VF0\AZ VG[ 
jIY" BR" SZFJGFZL 5Z\5ZFVMYL ARLV[P •[ VF56[ VF56F\   jIY" BR" SZFJGFZL 5Z\5ZFVMYL ARLV[P •[ VF56[ VF56F\   
3ZDF\ VF8,M ;\ID •/JLV[ TM CSLSTDF\ VF56F\ 5lZJFZ 3ZDF\ VF8,M ;\ID •/JLV[ TM CSLSTDF\ VF56F\ 5lZJFZ 
VG[ ;DFHG[ VFlY"S ZLT[ VFU/ ,FJL XSLX]\PPPdVG[ ;DFHG[ VFlY"S ZLT[ VFU/ ,FJL XSLX]\PPPd

ATFJ[ K[ S[ VF DF6; .lg2VM 5Z SFA] ZFBL XSTM GYL4 

DF8[ JF6L ;\IDYL _E 5Z SFA] ZFBLV[P

_EGM AL•[ V;\ID K[PP :JFN ,M,]5TFP :JFNG]\ 
VFSQ"64 VE2 5NFYM" BFJF DF8[ ,,RFJ]\4 EMHGGL JWTL 

DF+F VG[ D;F,FVMG]\ WLD]\ h[Z 5[8 5Z EFZ AG[ K[P 

V5RFG[ SFZ6[ 5[8DF\ h[ZL ;0M pt5gG YFI K[4 H[ XZLZGF 
lJlEgG V\UMDF\ lJlJW ZMUM pt5gG SZ[ K[P VF56[ 
;D_V[ KLV[ S[ :JFlNq8 VG[ EFJTL RL•[ BF.G[ DhF TM 
,}\8L4 5Z\T] BZ[BZ VFTM 5MTFGF 5U 5Z S]CF0L DFZLG[ 

DF6; 5L0F EMUJTM CMI K[P VF{QWGL H[D ;FltJS VFCFZ 

V[8,M H ,.V[ H[8,M XZLZGF lGJF"C DF8[ H~ZL CMIP

_JGDF\ VY" ;\ID YSL 5MTFGL VFJSYL JWFZ[ BR" 

G SZLV[P VFHGL V[S V[S ~l5IFGL ART VFJTLSF,G]\ 

VG\T ;]B ;FlAT Y. XS[ K[P VFHG]\ _JG VG[ JFTFJZ6 
36L ZLT[ VFSl:DSTFJF/] AGL R}SI]\ K[P VF VFSl:DSTFGM 
;FZL ZLT[ ;FDGM SZJF DF8[ H~ZL K[ S[ NZ[S jISlTV[ VFH[ 
JW]G[ JW] ART SZJL •[.V[4 T[DGL lAGH~ZL V[S 56 

5{;FG]\ BR" GlC SZJFGM ;\ID S[/JLV[P 5MTFGL 5MTFGF 

5lZJFZGL VG[ 5MTFGF VFlzTMGL ;]Z1F DF8[ _JGDF\ 
ART DCtJ VF5LV[P

NZ[S J:T] BZLNTF\4 NZ[S GJL H~ZLVFT JWFZTF\ 

5C[,F\ 5MTFGL •TG[ Ô`G 5}KLV[ S[ T[ H~lZIFT VYJF 

J:T] JUZ VF56]\ SFD RF,L XS[ T[D GYL m X]\ T[GF DF8[ 
BR" SZJ]\ VF56F\ DF8[ H~ZL K[ m •[ T[ J:T] VYJF 
H~ZLVFTGF VEFJ[ VF56F\ _JGG[4 VF56L ÔlTq9FG[ S[ 

VF56F\ ;FDFlHS ;\A\WMG[ G]S;FG G YT]\ CMI TM V[S GJL 

H~ZLVFT JWFZJFYL ARLV[P AUF04 jIY"4 VF0\AZ VG[ 

jIY" BR" SZFJGFZL 5Z\5ZFVMYL ARLV[P •[ VF56[ VF56F\   
3ZDF\ VF8,M ;\ID •/JLV[ TM CSLSTDF\ VF56F\ 5lZJFZ 
VG[ ;DFHG[ VFlY"S ZLT[ VFU/ ,FJL XSLX]\PPPd



5\RM,L GJI]U •gI]VFZL<Z)!$ 11

;[JFGL ;ZJF6LPPP;[JFGL ;ZJF6LPPP;[JFGL ;ZJF6LPPP XL,FA[G Vl`JGEF. 5\RM,L
J0MNZF

SFZTS ;]NL 5]GD ïN[J lNJF/LðP EFlJS ESTM SFZTS ;]NL 5]GD ïN[J lNJF/LðP EFlJS ESTM 

5NIF+F SZL 0FSMZ4 V\AF_4 OFUJ[, lJU[Z[ WFlD"S :Y/MV[ 5NIF+F SZL 0FSMZ4 V\AF_4 OFUJ[, lJU[Z[ WFlD"S :Y/MV[ 

5MT5MTFGL z†F ÔDF6[ S[ DGMZY 5]ZF SZJF DF8[ 5U5F/F 5MT5MTFGL z†F ÔDF6[ S[ DGMZY 5]ZF SZJF DF8[ 5U5F/F 
ÔJF; SZL T[DGF N[JGF NX"G SZL 5FJG YFI K[PPP IF+LSM ÔJF; SZL T[DGF N[JGF NX"G SZL 5FJG YFI K[PPP IF+LSM 
SFZTS ;]N ;FTDYL RF,JFG]\ X~ SZ[ K[PP VG[ Z:TFVM SFZTS ;]N ;FTDYL RF,JFG]\ X~ SZ[ K[PP VG[ Z:TFVM 

IFl+SMYL WDWDL p9[ K[PPPIFl+SMYL WDWDL p9[ K[PPP

ï 5\RM,L 5lZJFZ<J0MNZF ð NZ JQ[" pDZ[9YL Z ï 5\RM,L 5lZJFZ<J0MNZF ð NZ JQ[" pDZ[9YL Z 
lS,MDL8Z N]Z V[S T\A] AGFJL BD64 A8[8F 5F{VF4 lS,MDL8Z N]Z V[S T\A] AGFJL BD64 A8[8F 5F{VF4 
5FZ,[<_ lA:SL84 rCF VG[ 5LJFG]\ 5F6L T[DH NJFVM 5FZ,[<_ lA:SL84 rCF VG[ 5LJFG]\ 5F6L T[DH NJFVM 

;FY[GL lGo;]ÿS ;[JFVM VF5[ K[PPP 5C[,FGF JBTDF\ RF,YF ;FY[GL lGo;]ÿS ;[JFVM VF5[ K[PPP 5C[,FGF JBTDF\ RF,YF 

HTF Z:TFDF\ 50TL D]xS[,LVMG[ wIFGDF\ ,. VDMG[ VF ;[JF HTF Z:TFDF\ 50TL D]xS[,LVMG[ wIFGDF\ ,. VDMG[ VF ;[JF 
SZJFGL Ô[Z6F D/L VG[ X~ SIM" VF ;[JF I7PSZJFGL Ô[Z6F D/L VG[ X~ SIM" VF ;[JF I7P

K[ÿ,F ;FT JQ"YL VF ;[JF I7 SZLV[ KLV[PP NZ JQ[" K[ÿ,F ;FT JQ"YL VF ;[JF I7 SZLV[ KLV[PP NZ JQ[" 

VF 5NIF+F/]VMGL ;\bIFDF\ JWFZM YTM H ZC[ K[PP H[DF\ ̂ ) VF 5NIF+F/]VMGL ;\bIFDF\ JWFZM YTM H ZC[ K[PP H[DF\ ̂ ) 
8SF p5ZGF !5 YL #5 JQ" ;]WLGF I]JFGM VFJTF CMI K[PP 8SF p5ZGF !5 YL #5 JQ" ;]WLGF I]JFGM VFJTF CMI K[PP 
V[S AC[GGL DFGTF 5]ZL YTF V[S DlCGFGF AF/SG[ ,.G[ V[S AC[GGL DFGTF 5]ZL YTF V[S DlCGFGF AF/SG[ ,.G[ 
DFGTF 5]ZL SZJF E~RYL VFjIF CTFPPP VFJF TM S[8,FI[ DFGTF 5]ZL SZJF E~RYL VFjIF CTFPPP VFJF TM S[8,FI[ 

Ô;\UM CMI K[PPP SFZTS;]N !$GL JC[,L ;JFZYL ZF+L ;]WL Ô;\UM CMI K[PPP SFZTS;]N !$GL JC[,L ;JFZYL ZF+L ;]WL 

SFZTS ;]NL 5]GD ïN[J lNJF/LðP EFlJS ESTM 

5NIF+F SZL 0FSMZ4 V\AF_4 OFUJ[, lJU[Z[ WFlD"S :Y/MV[ 

5MT5MTFGL z†F ÔDF6[ S[ DGMZY 5]ZF SZJF DF8[ 5U5F/F 
ÔJF; SZL T[DGF N[JGF NX"G SZL 5FJG YFI K[PPP IF+LSM 
SFZTS ;]N ;FTDYL RF,JFG]\ X~ SZ[ K[PP VG[ Z:TFVM 

IFl+SMYL WDWDL p9[ K[PPP

ï 5\RM,L 5lZJFZ<J0MNZF ð NZ JQ[" pDZ[9YL Z 
lS,MDL8Z N]Z V[S T\A] AGFJL BD64 A8[8F 5F{VF4 
5FZ,[<_ lA:SL84 rCF VG[ 5LJFG]\ 5F6L T[DH NJFVM 

;FY[GL lGo;]ÿS ;[JFVM VF5[ K[PPP 5C[,FGF JBTDF\ RF,YF 

HTF Z:TFDF\ 50TL D]xS[,LVMG[ wIFGDF\ ,. VDMG[ VF ;[JF 
SZJFGL Ô[Z6F D/L VG[ X~ SIM" VF ;[JF I7P

K[ÿ,F ;FT JQ"YL VF ;[JF I7 SZLV[ KLV[PP NZ JQ[" 

VF 5NIF+F/]VMGL ;\bIFDF\ JWFZM YTM H ZC[ K[PP H[DF\ ̂ ) 
8SF p5ZGF !5 YL #5 JQ" ;]WLGF I]JFGM VFJTF CMI K[PP 
V[S AC[GGL DFGTF 5]ZL YTF V[S DlCGFGF AF/SG[ ,.G[ 
DFGTF 5]ZL SZJF E~RYL VFjIF CTFPPP VFJF TM S[8,FI[ 

Ô;\UM CMI K[PPP SFZTS;]N !$GL JC[,L ;JFZYL ZF+L ;]WL 

;[JF VF5LV[ KLV[[PP V[S DLGL8DF\ #5 YL $) 50LIF ;[JF VF5LV[ KLV[[PP V[S DLGL8DF\ #5 YL $) 50LIF 

GF:TFGF VF5LV[ KLV[PP VFYL V\NFH ,UFJM S[8,F GF:TFGF VF5LV[ KLV[PP VFYL V\NFH ,UFJM S[8,F 

IF+F/]VM VFJTF CX[PPPIF+F/]VM VFJTF CX[PPP

VDFZF VF ;[JF I7DF\ ÔtI1 S[ 5ZM1 ;FY ;CSFZ VDFZF VF ;[JF I7DF\ ÔtI1 S[ 5ZM1 ;FY ;CSFZ 

VF5GFZGF VDM VFEFZL KLV[PPPP ZFH5L5,FGF E2FA[G VF5GFZGF VDM VFEFZL KLV[PPPP ZFH5L5,FGF E2FA[G 

IMU[XEF. 5\RM,LV[ U[;4:8J S}SZ VG[ H~ZL JF;6MGL  IMU[XEF. 5\RM,LV[ U[;4:8J S}SZ VG[ H~ZL JF;6MGL  
jIJ:YF SZL VF5L ;CEFUL AgIFP T[H:JLGL DlC,F jIJ:YF SZL VF5L ;CEFUL AgIFP T[H:JLGL DlC,F 
D\0/GL A[C[GMV[ 56 TG<DG VG[ WGYL ;CIMU VF%IMO D\0/GL A[C[GMV[ 56 TG<DG VG[ WGYL ;CIMU VF%IMO 
J0MNZFGF HIZFHEF.4 Vl`JGEF.4 N[JF \UEF.4 J0MNZFGF HIZFHEF.4 Vl`JGEF.4 N[JF \UEF.4 

lJ5LGEF.4 SD,[XEF.4 ÔLlTA[G4 TYF E~RGF lJ5LGEF.4 SD,[XEF.4 ÔLlTA[G4 TYF E~RGF 

lNG[XEF.4 C[D[g2EF.4 ;]WLZEF.GF O[DL,LGM ;\5}6" ;FY lNG[XEF.4 C[D[g2EF.4 ;]WLZEF.GF O[DL,LGM ;\5}6" ;FY 
;CSFZ VF5JF AN, VFEFZPPP NZ[S SFI" ;F{GF ;FY ;CSFZ VF5JF AN, VFEFZPPP NZ[S SFI" ;F{GF ;FY 
;CSFZYL H NL5L p9[ K[PP VFYL TS D/[ TG<DG VG[ ;CSFZYL H NL5L p9[ K[PP VFYL TS D/[ TG<DG VG[ 

WGYL ;[JF SZL ,[JLPPP VF5JFYL VG[S 36]\ JW[ K[PPP WGYL ;[JF SZL ,[JLPPP VF5JFYL VG[S 36]\ JW[ K[PPP 

V[S ;\T[ SÎ]\ K[PPP S[PPPV[S ;\T[ SÎ]\ K[PPP S[PPP

YM0FDF\YL YM0]\ VF5M B}8I] GF B}8GFZYM0FDF\YL YM0]\ VF5M B}8I] GF B}8GFZ

WZD SZM TM WZ6LWZPPPEZL N[X[ E\0FZPPPWZD SZM TM WZ6LWZPPPEZL N[X[ E\0FZPPP

;[JF VF5LV[ KLV[[PP V[S DLGL8DF\ #5 YL $) 50LIF 

GF:TFGF VF5LV[ KLV[PP VFYL V\NFH ,UFJM S[8,F 

IF+F/]VM VFJTF CX[PPP

VDFZF VF ;[JF I7DF\ ÔtI1 S[ 5ZM1 ;FY ;CSFZ 

VF5GFZGF VDM VFEFZL KLV[PPPP ZFH5L5,FGF E2FA[G 

IMU[XEF. 5\RM,LV[ U[;4:8J S}SZ VG[ H~ZL JF;6MGL  
jIJ:YF SZL VF5L ;CEFUL AgIFP T[H:JLGL DlC,F 
D\0/GL A[C[GMV[ 56 TG<DG VG[ WGYL ;CIMU VF%IMO 
J0MNZFGF HIZFHEF.4 Vl`JGEF.4 N[JF \UEF.4 

lJ5LGEF.4 SD,[XEF.4 ÔLlTA[G4 TYF E~RGF 

lNG[XEF.4 C[D[g2EF.4 ;]WLZEF.GF O[DL,LGM ;\5}6" ;FY 
;CSFZ VF5JF AN, VFEFZPPP NZ[S SFI" ;F{GF ;FY 
;CSFZYL H NL5L p9[ K[PP VFYL TS D/[ TG<DG VG[ 

WGYL ;[JF SZL ,[JLPPP VF5JFYL VG[S 36]\ JW[ K[PPP 

V[S ;\T[ SÎ]\ K[PPP S[PPP

YM0FDF\YL YM0]\ VF5M B}8I] GF B}8GFZ

WZD SZM TM WZ6LWZPPPEZL N[X[ E\0FZPPP

GJI]U X]ElR\TS

J0MNZ F lGJF;L R \5S,F, J0MNZ F lGJF;L R \5S,F, 

GZMàDNF; 5\RM,L TFP Z^P!!P GZMàDNF; 5\RM,L TFP Z^P!!P 

Z)!$GF ZMH CZLGF WFDDF\ UIFPZ)!$GF ZMH CZLGF WFDDF\ UIFP

p\PJP o &#p\PJP o &#

J0MNZ F lGJF;L R \5S,F, 

GZMàDNF; 5\RM,L TFP Z^P!!P 

Z)!$GF ZMH CZLGF WFDDF\ UIFP

p\PJP o &#

ZFH5L5,F lGJF;L GlJGR\2 ZFH5L5,F lGJF;L GlJGR\2 

SF\TL,F, 5\RM,L TFP !!P!ZPZ)!$ SF\TL,F, 5\RM,L TFP !!P!ZPZ)!$ 

GF ZMH CZLGF WFDDF\ UIFPGF ZMH CZLGF WFDDF\ UIFP

ZFH5L5,F lGJF;L GlJGR\2 

SF\TL,F, 5\RM,L TFP !!P!ZPZ)!$ 

GF ZMH CZLGF WFDDF\ UIFP

GFD o h[lGQ < DMP *Z#*^ #$)*&GFD o h[lGQ < DMP *Z#*^ #$)*&
l5TF o ;]EFQS]DFZ NIFZFD 5\RM,Ll5TF o ;]EFQS]DFZ NIFZFD 5\RM,L

DFTF  o G,LGLA[G < DMP (^*&$ &)!($DFTF  o G,LGLA[G < DMP (^*&$ &)!($

HgD TFP o #)P*P!(**   ;DI o ZF+[ *o#5s;]ZTfHgD TFP o #)P*P!(**   ;DI o ZF+[ *o#5s;]ZTf

VeIF; o V[;PV[;P;LP 5F;VeIF; o V[;PV[;P;LP 5F;
;lJ"; o ;]5ZJF.hZ<ÔF.J[8 S\5GL;lJ"; o ;]5ZJF.hZ<ÔF.J[8 S\5GL
;ZGFD] o #)#4 S'q6 V[5F8"D[g84 UFI+L ;ZGFD] o #)#4 S'q6 V[5F8"D[g84 UFI+L 

;M;FI8L<! ,LVM S,F;L;GL ;FD[4 pWGF #($Z!);M;FI8L<! ,LVM S,F;L;GL ;FD[4 pWGF #($Z!)

EF.<AC[G o V[S AC[G<5Zl6TEF.<AC[G o V[S AC[G<5Zl6T

HgDF1ZDF\ DFGM KM o CF<D\U/HgDF1ZDF\ DFGM KM o CF<D\U/
DMAF., o (5#&& *Z(!(<;]EFQEF.DMAF., o (5#&& *Z(!(<;]EFQEF.

GFD o h[lGQ < DMP *Z#*^ #$)*&
l5TF o ;]EFQS]DFZ NIFZFD 5\RM,L

DFTF  o G,LGLA[G < DMP (^*&$ &)!($

HgD TFP o #)P*P!(**   ;DI o ZF+[ *o#5s;]ZTf

VeIF; o V[;PV[;P;LP 5F;
;lJ"; o ;]5ZJF.hZ<ÔF.J[8 S\5GL
;ZGFD] o #)#4 S'q6 V[5F8"D[g84 UFI+L 

;M;FI8L<! ,LVM S,F;L;GL ;FD[4 pWGF #($Z!)

EF.<AC[G o V[S AC[G<5Zl6T

HgDF1ZDF\ DFGM KM o CF<D\U/
DMAF., o (5#&& *Z(!(<;]EFQEF.

GJ;FZL lGJF;L R\l2SFA[G GJ;FZL lGJF;L R\l2SFA[G 

DC[XEF. 5\RM,L TFP !^P!ZP DC[XEF. 5\RM,L TFP !^P!ZP 

Z)!$GF ZMH CZLGF WFDDF\ UIFPZ)!$GF ZMH CZLGF WFDDF\ UIFP

p\PJP o ̂ $p\PJP o ̂ $

GJ;FZL lGJF;L R\l2SFA[G 

DC[XEF. 5\RM,L TFP !^P!ZP 

Z)!$GF ZMH CZLGF WFDDF\ UIFP

p\PJP o ̂ $

zL _T[gŒ GULGEF. lD:+L D\A] .

V[S JFZ •J]\ CZLGF WFDDF\V[S JFZ •J]\ CZLGF WFDDF\V[S JFZ •J]\ CZLGF WFDDF\

D\A] . zL SD,GIG GZMàDNF; lD:+L

Shaadi.comShaadi.comShaadi.com



:JP 5Z;MàDNF; ELBFEF. 5\RM,L ;]ZT zL 5ÒSF\T U65TEF. 5\RM,L ;]ZT

5\RM,L GJI]U •gI]VFZL<Z)!$ 12

GJI]U X]ElR\TS
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GJI]U X]ElR\TS

;F{HgI o ULZLXEF. VF.P UþHZ
;]ZT

GJ;FZL lGJF;L lN5[XS]DFZ 

lUZLXEF. 5\RM,LG[ tIF\ 5]+ZtG 

ïlRPlJZFHð GM HgD TFP 5o!Zo 

Z)!$GF ZMH YIMP         

            DFTF o DI]ZLA[G

J0MNZF lGJF;L N1[XS ]DFZ 

AL5LGEF. 5\RM,LG[ tIF\ 5]+ZtG 

ïlRPEjIð GM HgD TFP Z5o!!o 

Z)!$GF ZMH YIMP         

            DFTF oH[;,A[G

N[JGF lNW[,N[JGF lNW[,N[JGF lNW[,

:JP SD/FA[G GULGNF; 5\RM,L ;]ZT :JP C;D]BEF. AF,]EF. UHHZ ;]ZT



5\RM,L GJI]U •gI]VFZL<Z)!$ 14

GJI]U X]ElR\TS

Uh,
A[ ;DIGL ZM8,L H\•/ S[8,L mA[ ;DIGL ZM8,L H\•/ S[8,L m

;FJ GFG]\ 5[8 V[GL hF/ S[8,L m;FJ GFG]\ 5[8 V[GL hF/ S[8,L m

DMTYL VFU/ HJFG]\ SIF\I 56 GYL4DMTYL VFU/ HJFG]\ SIF\I 56 GYL4

lH\NULEZ T]\ SZ[ K[ WF/ S[8,L mlH\NULEZ T]\ SZ[ K[ WF/ S[8,L m

V[S,]\ VF J'1 56 _JL XS[ GCL\4V[S,]\ VF J'1 56 _JL XS[ GCL\4

S[8,F K[ 5F\N/F G[ 0F/ S[8,L4S[8,F K[ 5F\N/F G[ 0F/ S[8,L4

HgD VF5LG[ SNL TZKM0TF\ GYL4HgD VF5LG[ SNL TZKM0TF\ GYL4

jCF,YL DF AF5 ,[ ;\EF/ S[8,L4jCF,YL DF AF5 ,[ ;\EF/ S[8,L4

V[S ;ZBF DFGJLG[ T[ 30IF .`JZ4V[S ;ZBF DFGJLG[ T[ 30IF .`JZ4

WD"GF GFD[ AGL K[ 5F/ S[8,L4WD"GF GFD[ AGL K[ 5F/ S[8,L4

•[ ;DI K[ TM ;DIG[ •/JL ,[ T]\4•[ ;DI K[ TM ;DIG[ •/JL ,[ T]\4

SF/ SIF\ KM0[ m ALKFJ[ •/ S[8,L4SF/ SIF\ KM0[ m ALKFJ[ •/ S[8,L4

N[C TM DF8L DCL ïïV1Zðð D/L HX[4N[C TM DF8L DCL ïïV1Zðð D/L HX[4

T]\ SZ[ K[ VF/ G[ 5\5F/ S[8,L mT]\ SZ[ K[ VF/ G[ 5\5F/ S[8,L m

         ;]EFQ 5\RM,L ïV1Zð<J0MNZF         ;]EFQ 5\RM,L ïV1Zð<J0MNZF

A[ ;DIGL ZM8,L H\•/ S[8,L m

;FJ GFG]\ 5[8 V[GL hF/ S[8,L m

DMTYL VFU/ HJFG]\ SIF\I 56 GYL4

lH\NULEZ T]\ SZ[ K[ WF/ S[8,L m

V[S,]\ VF J'1 56 _JL XS[ GCL\4

S[8,F K[ 5F\N/F G[ 0F/ S[8,L4

HgD VF5LG[ SNL TZKM0TF\ GYL4

jCF,YL DF AF5 ,[ ;\EF/ S[8,L4

V[S ;ZBF DFGJLG[ T[ 30IF .`JZ4

WD"GF GFD[ AGL K[ 5F/ S[8,L4

•[ ;DI K[ TM ;DIG[ •/JL ,[ T]\4

SF/ SIF\ KM0[ m ALKFJ[ •/ S[8,L4

N[C TM DF8L DCL ïïV1Zðð D/L HX[4

T]\ SZ[ K[ VF/ G[ 5\5F/ S[8,L m

         ;]EFQ 5\RM,L ïV1Zð<J0MNZF

EZL DC[OL, G[ K,STF\ •DEZL DC[OL, G[ K,STF\ •D
Uh, ;_" D[ TFZ[ GFDPPUh, ;_" D[ TFZ[ GFDPP

Ô6I 5\Y[ 5F0TFðTF 5U,F\Ô6I 5\Y[ 5F0TFðTF 5U,F\
C{I[ SMZF. UI]\ K[ TF~ :YFGC{I[ SMZF. UI]\ K[ TF~ :YFG

V,F{lSS NX"GGF N[B]\ ;5GFV,F{lSS NX"GGF N[B]\ ;5GF
T]\ DFZL ZFWF G[ C]\ TFZM xIFDT]\ DFZL ZFWF G[ C]\ TFZM xIFD

;DIGF JC[6[ BMJFI]\ IF{JG;DIGF JC[6[ BMJFI]\ IF{JG
TMI[ ZFBL D]H ~NLV[ CFDTMI[ ZFBL D]H ~NLV[ CFD

VF\U/LGF 8[ZJ[ JLtIF JQM"VF\U/LGF 8[ZJ[ JLtIF JQM"
TMI[ GF lJ;ZFI]\ TF~ WFDTMI[ GF lJ;ZFI]\ TF~ WFD

IFNMV[ ;•JL K[ TFZL Uh,IFNMV[ ;•JL K[ TFZL Uh,
lN,0[ ;NF U]\þI] Ô[DG]\ UFGlN,0[ ;NF U]\þI] Ô[DG]\ UFG

ïVWLZð S[8,]\ ZFBJ]\ S[8,]\ E},J]\ mïVWLZð S[8,]\ ZFBJ]\ S[8,]\ E},J]\ m
V\TZ[ SMZFI UI] K[ TF~ GFDPPPPV\TZ[ SMZFI UI] K[ TF~ GFDPPPP

VD'T ;LP 5\RM,L ïVWLZð < D]\A.VD'T ;LP 5\RM,L ïVWLZð < D]\A.

EZL DC[OL, G[ K,STF\ •D
Uh, ;_" D[ TFZ[ GFDPP

Ô6I 5\Y[ 5F0TFðTF 5U,F\
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5KL CFHZ ZC[, ;F{ ;eIMV[ zL ;[JF D\0/GF IM•I[, 

.GFD lJTZ6 ;DFZ\EDF\ CFHZL VF5LP 5lZJFZ[ ;J" 

7FlTHGM DF8[ IMH[, EMHG ;DFZ\EDF\ EMHGGM ;F{ 
7FlTHGM ;FY[ VF:JFN DF6; lJNFI ,LWLP

zL 5\RM,L ;DFH<J0MNZFzL 5\RM,L ;DFH<J0MNZF

J0MNZF lGJF;L zLDlT HIDF,FA[G S[ 5\RM,L TYF J0MNZF lGJF;L zLDlT HIDF,FA[G S[ 5\RM,L TYF 
zLDlT NFDGLA[G V[D 5\RM,LV[ 8LPJLP 5MU|FD ïZ;M. zLDlT NFDGLA[G V[D 5\RM,LV[ 8LPJLP 5MU|FD ïZ;M. 
T0SFðDF\ 5MTFGL VFUJL Z[;L5L ZH] SZL NX"SMG[ ATFJL4 T0SFðDF\ 5MTFGL VFUJL Z[;L5L ZH] SZL NX"SMG[ ATFJL4 

;D•JL VG[ XLBJF0L CTLP 8LPJLP ÔMU|FDDF\ VFJJF ;D•JL VG[ XLBJF0L CTLP 8LPJLP ÔMU|FDDF\ VFJJF 

AN, J0MNZF ;DFHG]\ UF{ZJ JWFI]" K[PPP VlEG\NGPPAN, J0MNZF ;DFHG]\ UF{ZJ JWFI]" K[PPP VlEG\NGPP

zL 5\RM,L ;DFH<J0MNZF

J0MNZF lGJF;L zLDlT HIDF,FA[G S[ 5\RM,L TYF 
zLDlT NFDGLA[G V[D 5\RM,LV[ 8LPJLP 5MU|FD ïZ;M. 
T0SFðDF\ 5MTFGL VFUJL Z[;L5L ZH] SZL NX"SMG[ ATFJL4 

;D•JL VG[ XLBJF0L CTLP 8LPJLP ÔMU|FDDF\ VFJJF 

AN, J0MNZF ;DFHG]\ UF{ZJ JWFI]" K[PPP VlEG\NGPP

zL 5\RM,L ;[JF ;DFH 8=:8<J0MNZFzL 5\RM,L ;[JF ;DFH 8=:8<J0MNZF
5\RM,L ;DFH EJG J0MNZF DF8[ ;DFHGF TDFD JU" DF\YL 5\RM,L ;DFH EJG J0MNZF DF8[ ;DFHGF TDFD JU" DF\YL 
;]\NZ VFJSFZ D/L ZÑM K[P J0MNZFDF\ J,TF VG[ J0MNZF ;]\NZ VFJSFZ D/L ZÑM K[P J0MNZFDF\ J,TF VG[ J0MNZF 

ACFZ J;TF 5lZJFZMGM Z)!5YL ;\5S" SZJFG]\ VFIMHG ACFZ J;TF 5lZJFZMGM Z)!5YL ;\5S" SZJFG]\ VFIMHG 

SZJFDF\ VFjI]\ K[P lJN[XDF\ H;TF 5lZJFZMV[ 56 EJG SZJFDF\ VFjI]\ K[P lJN[XDF\ H;TF 5lZJFZMV[ 56 EJG 
DF8[ EJG DF8[GL 8C[,GM ;]\NZ ÔlT;FN VF5JFGM lGZWF"Z DF8[ EJG DF8[GL 8C[,GM ;]\NZ ÔlT;FN VF5JFGM lGZWF"Z 
SIM" K[P H[ B}A H VFJSFI" K[P EJG DF8[ VUFpGF NFTFVM SIM" K[P H[ B}A H VFJSFI" K[P EJG DF8[ VUFpGF NFTFVM 
5]Go NFG VF5L ZÑF K[P H[ SFI"SZMGF pt;FCDF\ JWFZM K[P 5]Go NFG VF5L ZÑF K[P H[ SFI"SZMGF pt;FCDF\ JWFZM K[P 

ï;F{GM ;FY < ;DFHGM lJSF;ð V[ :J%G ;FSFZ SZJFGM ï;F{GM ;FY < ;DFHGM lJSF;ð V[ :J%G ;FSFZ SZJFGM 

D\+ K[PPPD\+ K[PPP

zL 5\RM,L ;[JF ;DFH 8=:8<J0MNZF
5\RM,L ;DFH EJG J0MNZF DF8[ ;DFHGF TDFD JU" DF\YL 
;]\NZ VFJSFZ D/L ZÑM K[P J0MNZFDF\ J,TF VG[ J0MNZF 

ACFZ J;TF 5lZJFZMGM Z)!5YL ;\5S" SZJFG]\ VFIMHG 

SZJFDF\ VFjI]\ K[P lJN[XDF\ H;TF 5lZJFZMV[ 56 EJG 

DF8[ EJG DF8[GL 8C[,GM ;]\NZ ÔlT;FN VF5JFGM lGZWF"Z 
SIM" K[P H[ B}A H VFJSFI" K[P EJG DF8[ VUFpGF NFTFVM 
5]Go NFG VF5L ZÑF K[P H[ SFI"SZMGF pt;FCDF\ JWFZM K[P 

ï;F{GM ;FY < ;DFHGM lJSF;ð V[ :J%G ;FSFZ SZJFGM 

D\+ K[PPP

zL AL5LGEF. ZFD,F, D5FZF D\A] . zL N[J[gŒS]DFZ DUG,F, lD:+L D\A] .
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VF JQ[" GJI]U lN5Mt;JL V\SDF\ X]E[rKF •C[ZFT DMS,L G XSIM VFYL DFZF TZOYL ~FP Z5) í VF JQ[" GJI]U lN5Mt;JL V\SDF\ X]E[rKF •C[ZFT DMS,L G XSIM VFYL DFZF TZOYL ~FP Z5) í 

~FP 5)) í ~FP !)))í X]E[rKF E[8 DMS,]\ K]\ T[ ;CQ" :JLSFZ SZXMPPP~FP 5)) í ~FP !)))í X]E[rKF E[8 DMS,]\ K]\ T[ ;CQ" :JLSFZ SZXMPPP

T\+LzL

DG[ 5\RM,L GJI]U K[ÿ,F 36F\ JQM"YL lJGF D}ÿI[ D/[ K[PP

VF JQ[" GJI]U lN5Mt;JL V\SDF\ X]E[rKF •C[ZFT DMS,L G XSIM VFYL DFZF TZOYL ~FP Z5) í 

~FP 5)) í ~FP !)))í X]E[rKF E[8 DMS,]\ K]\ T[ ;CQ" :JLSFZ SZXMPPP

GFD oGFD o

;ZGFD] o;ZGFD] o

DMP oDMP o

GFD o

;ZGFD] o

DMP o

GJI]U X]ElR\TS

DlC,F ;DFRFZPPPPPPDlC,F ;DFRFZPPPPPPDlC,F ;DFRFZPPPPPP
T[H:JLGL DlC,F D\0/<J0MNZFT[H:JLGL DlC,F D\0/<J0MNZF

T[H:JLGL DlC,F D\0/GL lDl8\U ;CB•GRL zLDlT T[H:JLGL DlC,F D\0/GL lDl8\U ;CB•GRL zLDlT 
lGS]\HA[G 5\RM,LGF lGJF; :YFG[ D/LP GL,F Z\UGF lGS]\HA[G 5\RM,LGF lGJF; :YFG[ D/LP GL,F Z\UGF 
0=[;<;F0LDF\ ;þH Y.G[ AC[GM VFJL CTLP zLDlT 0=[;<;F0LDF\ ;þH Y.G[ AC[GM VFJL CTLP zLDlT 

;FJL+LA[GGF ;]\NZ EFJULT ;FY[ lDl8\UGL X~VFT SZLP ;FJL+LA[GGF ;]\NZ EFJULT ;FY[ lDl8\UGL X~VFT SZLP 

TFP 5P!!P!$GF ZMH AWL AC[GM Ô[DFG\N VMÿ0 S[Z ;\:YFGL TFP 5P!!P!$GF ZMH AWL AC[GM Ô[DFG\N VMÿ0 S[Z ;\:YFGL 
D],FSFT ,LWLP ;I]\ST S]8]\ADF\ ZC[TF CJ[ lJEST S]8]\ADF\ D],FSFT ,LWLP ;I]\ST S]8]\ADF\ ZC[TF CJ[ lJEST S]8]\ADF\ 
ZC[TF YIFPPPP ;FY[ ;FY[ lJRFZM 56 AN,FI UIFPPP VG[ ZC[TF YIFPPPP ;FY[ ;FY[ lJRFZM 56 AN,FI UIFPPP VG[ 

EFZ~5 ,FUTF DF AF5M J'†FzDG[ VFXZ[ ZC[JFGM JFZM EFZ~5 ,FUTF DF AF5M J'†FzDG[ VFXZ[ ZC[JFGM JFZM 

VFjIMPPPP V[JF 5MTFGFYL 5FZSF AG[,F J'†MGL D],FSFT VFjIMPPPP V[JF 5MTFGFYL 5FZSF AG[,F J'†MGL D],FSFT 
,LWLP S50F\4 ;[J DDZF4 RMS,[84 WFlD'S 5]:TSM lJU[Z[ ;F{G[ ,LWLP S50F\4 ;[J DDZF4 RMS,[84 WFlD'S 5]:TSM lJU[Z[ ;F{G[ 
VF%IFP V[VMGL ;FY[ 0Fg;4 EHG VG[ ULTM UF. ;F{G[ VF%IFP V[VMGL ;FY[ 0Fg;4 EHG VG[ ULTM UF. ;F{G[ 

VFG\N SZFjIMPPPP VG[ YM0LJFZ DF8[ V[VMGF N]oBM VFG\N SZFjIMPPPP VG[ YM0LJFZ DF8[ V[VMGF N]oBM 

E],FJJFGM ÔItG SIM"P ;F{ ,FU6LXL, AGL UIF CTFP E],FJJFGM ÔItG SIM"P ;F{ ,FU6LXL, AGL UIF CTFP 

V\TDF\ ;F{GL VFJ•[ SCL lJNFI ,LWLPV\TDF\ ;F{GL VFJ•[ SCL lJNFI ,LWLP

TFP *P!ZP!$GF ZMH ïlN5LSF UF0"Gð DlC,F D\0/GF ;eIM TFP *P!ZP!$GF ZMH ïlN5LSF UF0"Gð DlC,F D\0/GF ;eIM 

T[H:JLGL DlC,F D\0/<J0MNZF

T[H:JLGL DlC,F D\0/GL lDl8\U ;CB•GRL zLDlT 
lGS]\HA[G 5\RM,LGF lGJF; :YFG[ D/LP GL,F Z\UGF 
0=[;<;F0LDF\ ;þH Y.G[ AC[GM VFJL CTLP zLDlT 

;FJL+LA[GGF ;]\NZ EFJULT ;FY[ lDl8\UGL X~VFT SZLP 

TFP 5P!!P!$GF ZMH AWL AC[GM Ô[DFG\N VMÿ0 S[Z ;\:YFGL 
D],FSFT ,LWLP ;I]\ST S]8]\ADF\ ZC[TF CJ[ lJEST S]8]\ADF\ 
ZC[TF YIFPPPP ;FY[ ;FY[ lJRFZM 56 AN,FI UIFPPP VG[ 

EFZ~5 ,FUTF DF AF5M J'†FzDG[ VFXZ[ ZC[JFGM JFZM 

VFjIMPPPP V[JF 5MTFGFYL 5FZSF AG[,F J'†MGL D],FSFT 
,LWLP S50F\4 ;[J DDZF4 RMS,[84 WFlD'S 5]:TSM lJU[Z[ ;F{G[ 
VF%IFP V[VMGL ;FY[ 0Fg;4 EHG VG[ ULTM UF. ;F{G[ 

VFG\N SZFjIMPPPP VG[ YM0LJFZ DF8[ V[VMGF N]oBM 

E],FJJFGM ÔItG SIM"P ;F{ ,FU6LXL, AGL UIF CTFP 

V\TDF\ ;F{GL VFJ•[ SCL lJNFI ,LWLP

TFP *P!ZP!$GF ZMH ïlN5LSF UF0"Gð DlC,F D\0/GF ;eIM 

;FY[ D?IFP AR5GGL IFNMGL :D'lT TF_ SZLPPP ;F{GM ;FY[ D?IFP AR5GGL IFNMGL :D'lT TF_ SZLPPP ;F{GM 

5lZRI D[/jIMP ZDT<UDT ZDF0L .GFDM VF5L ;GDFgIFP 5lZRI D[/jIMP ZDT<UDT ZDF0L .GFDM VF5L ;GDFgIFP 
V\TDF\ VFG\N ÔDMN SZL Vÿ5FCFZG[ gIFI VF5L K]8F 50IFPV\TDF\ VFG\N ÔDMN SZL Vÿ5FCFZG[ gIFI VF5L K]8F 50IFP

TFP !ZP!ZP!$GF ZMH lGS]\HA[GG[ tIF\ ;F{ D?IFP tIF\ TFP !ZP!ZP!$GF ZMH lGS]\HA[GG[ tIF\ ;F{ D?IFP tIF\ 

lGS]\HA[G[ SMÿ0=L\S;YL ;F{G]\ :JFUT SI]"P ,SL 0=M SIM" H[DF\ lGS]\HA[G[ SMÿ0=L\S;YL ;F{G]\ :JFUT SI]"P ,SL 0=M SIM" H[DF\ 
þIMlTA[G S[P VG[ GLTFA[G V[;P 5\RM,L ,SL AgIFP þIMlTA[G S[P VG[ GLTFA[G V[;P 5\RM,L ,SL AgIFP 
;DFHGF lNJ\UT VFtDFVMGL XF\lT VY[" z†F\H,L V5"6 ;DFHGF lNJ\UT VFtDFVMGL XF\lT VY[" z†F\H,L V5"6 
SZLP SZLP 

lGS]\HA[G[ U[.D ZDF0L VG[ lJH[TF zLDlT ÔLlTA[G4 lGS]\HA[G[ U[.D ZDF0L VG[ lJH[TF zLDlT ÔLlTA[G4 
þIMlTA[G S[P 5\RM,L4 ;5GFA[G 5\RM,L VG[ GLTFA[G þIMlTA[G S[P 5\RM,L4 ;5GFA[G 5\RM,L VG[ GLTFA[G 
V[;P 5\RM,LG[ .GFDM VF5L GJFþIFP V[;P 5\RM,LG[ .GFDM VF5L GJFþIFP 

jIFZF BFT[ IM•GFZ VlWJ[XGDF\ ,. HJFGL S'lT GL jIFZF BFT[ IM•GFZ VlWJ[XGDF\ ,. HJFGL S'lT GL 
Ô[S8LX SZLP lGS]\HA[G TZOYL ZU0F 5[8L;4 ;[J SRMZL VG[ Ô[S8LX SZLP lGS]\HA[G TZOYL ZU0F 5[8L;4 ;[J SRMZL VG[ 
UFHZ C,JFGM ;]\NZ VF:JFN DF6L jIFZF D]SFD[ D/JFG]\ UFHZ C,JFGM ;]\NZ VF:JFN DF6L jIFZF D]SFD[ D/JFG]\ 

GSSL SZL K]8F 50IFPGSSL SZL K]8F 50IFP

;FY[ D?IFP AR5GGL IFNMGL :D'lT TF_ SZLPPP ;F{GM 

5lZRI D[/jIMP ZDT<UDT ZDF0L .GFDM VF5L ;GDFgIFP 
V\TDF\ VFG\N ÔDMN SZL Vÿ5FCFZG[ gIFI VF5L K]8F 50IFP

TFP !ZP!ZP!$GF ZMH lGS]\HA[GG[ tIF\ ;F{ D?IFP tIF\ 

lGS]\HA[G[ SMÿ0=L\S;YL ;F{G]\ :JFUT SI]"P ,SL 0=M SIM" H[DF\ 
þIMlTA[G S[P VG[ GLTFA[G V[;P 5\RM,L ,SL AgIFP 
;DFHGF lNJ\UT VFtDFVMGL XF\lT VY[" z†F\H,L V5"6 
SZLP 

lGS]\HA[G[ U[.D ZDF0L VG[ lJH[TF zLDlT ÔLlTA[G4 
þIMlTA[G S[P 5\RM,L4 ;5GFA[G 5\RM,L VG[ GLTFA[G 
V[;P 5\RM,LG[ .GFDM VF5L GJFþIFP 

jIFZF BFT[ IM•GFZ VlWJ[XGDF\ ,. HJFGL S'lT GL 
Ô[S8LX SZLP lGS]\HA[G TZOYL ZU0F 5[8L;4 ;[J SRMZL VG[ 
UFHZ C,JFGM ;]\NZ VF:JFN DF6L jIFZF D]SFD[ D/JFG]\ 

GSSL SZL K]8F 50IFP

GJI]U X]E[rKF E[8PPPPPPGJI]U X]E[rKF E[8PPPPPPGJI]U X]E[rKF E[8PPPPPP

zL 5\RM,L ;[JF ;DFH 8=:8<J0MNZFzL 5\RM,L ;[JF ;DFH 8=:8<J0MNZF
5\RM,L ;DFH EJG J0MNZF DF8[ ;DFHGF TDFD JU" DF\YL ;]\NZ VFJSFZ D/L ZÑM K[P J0MNZFDF\ J,TF VG[ J0MNZF 5\RM,L ;DFH EJG J0MNZF DF8[ ;DFHGF TDFD JU" DF\YL ;]\NZ VFJSFZ D/L ZÑM K[P J0MNZFDF\ J,TF VG[ J0MNZF 
ACFZ J;TF 5lZJFZMGM Z)!5YL ;\5S" SZJFG]\ VFIMHG SZJFDF\ VFjI]\ K[P lJN[XDF\ H;TF 5lZJFZMV[ 56 EJG DF8[ ACFZ J;TF 5lZJFZMGM Z)!5YL ;\5S" SZJFG]\ VFIMHG SZJFDF\ VFjI]\ K[P lJN[XDF\ H;TF 5lZJFZMV[ 56 EJG DF8[ 
EJG DF8[GL 8C[,GM ;]\NZ ÔlT;FN VF5JFGM lGZWF"Z SIM" K[P H[ B}A H VFJSFI" K[P EJG DF8[ VUFpGF NFTFVM 5]Go EJG DF8[GL 8C[,GM ;]\NZ ÔlT;FN VF5JFGM lGZWF"Z SIM" K[P H[ B}A H VFJSFI" K[P EJG DF8[ VUFpGF NFTFVM 5]Go 

NFG VF5L ZÑF K[P H[ SFI"SZMGF pt;FCDF\ JWFZM K[P ï;F{GM ;FY < ;DFHGM lJSF;ð V[ :J%G ;FSFZ SZJFGM D\+ K[PPPNFG VF5L ZÑF K[P H[ SFI"SZMGF pt;FCDF\ JWFZM K[P ï;F{GM ;FY < ;DFHGM lJSF;ð V[ :J%G ;FSFZ SZJFGM D\+ K[PPP

zL 5\RM,L ;[JF ;DFH 8=:8<J0MNZF
5\RM,L ;DFH EJG J0MNZF DF8[ ;DFHGF TDFD JU" DF\YL ;]\NZ VFJSFZ D/L ZÑM K[P J0MNZFDF\ J,TF VG[ J0MNZF 
ACFZ J;TF 5lZJFZMGM Z)!5YL ;\5S" SZJFG]\ VFIMHG SZJFDF\ VFjI]\ K[P lJN[XDF\ H;TF 5lZJFZMV[ 56 EJG DF8[ 
EJG DF8[GL 8C[,GM ;]\NZ ÔlT;FN VF5JFGM lGZWF"Z SIM" K[P H[ B}A H VFJSFI" K[P EJG DF8[ VUFpGF NFTFVM 5]Go 

NFG VF5L ZÑF K[P H[ SFI"SZMGF pt;FCDF\ JWFZM K[P ï;F{GM ;FY < ;DFHGM lJSF;ð V[ :J%G ;FSFZ SZJFGM D\+ K[PPP

zL R\ŒJNG CZUMJGNF; lD:+L D\A] . zL WG;]BEF. EUJFGNF; 5\RM,L ;]ZT
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zL lCZF,F, VD'T,F, DC[TF ;]ZT zL CZSLXGNF; EUJFGNF; 5\RM,L ;]ZTGJI]U X]ElR\TS

S]IF"T ;NF D\U,D®S]IF"T ;NF D\U,D®S]IF"T ;NF D\U,D®
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J0MNZF lGJF;L zLDlT ;ZMHA[HA[G TYF zL R\5S,F, 
CLZF,F, 5\RM,LGL ;]5]+L lRP lCGF ;FY[ TFP 

Z(P!!PZ)!$ ZMH YIFP

;]ZT lGJF;L zLDlT RF~,TFA[G TYF zL E2[XEF. 

GlJGR\2 UþHZGF ;]5]+ lRP lR\TGGF X]E,uG jIFZF 
lGJF;L zLDlT ÔlJ6FA[G TYF zL CQ"JNG 
5Z;MàDEF. lD:+LGL ;]5]+L lRP 5FI,;FY[ TFP 

!P!ZPZ)!$ ZMH YIFP

zL 5\RM,L ;[JF ;DFH DCFD\0/ V[SFpg8 G\AZzL 5\RM,L ;[JF ;DFH DCFD\0/ V[SFpg8 G\AZzL 5\RM,L ;[JF ;DFH DCFD\0/ V[SFpg8 G\AZ
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;[lJ\u; BFTF G\P 
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lGJF;L zLDlT ;\TNF;LA[G TYF zL ÔO],EF. 
RLDGEF. 5\RM,LGF ;]5]+ lRP ÔlTS ;FY[ TFP 
!ZP!ZPZ)!$ ZMH YIFP
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